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FORIMMEDIATERELEASE 
Tel. 2018455992 
Fax 201-845-3271 

HUD Newark Area Office 
Region II 
One Newark Center 
Newark. N.J. 07102 

March 30, 1998 

Attention: Ms. Kathleen Naymola, Acting Director 
CPD Division 
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development 
One Newark Center 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 ’ 

Re: March 2”d 1998, Legal Notice of Finding of No Significant Impact And Intent 

,’ 

To Request Release of Funds, County of Bergen - Project: Borough of 
Maywood, Construction of Maywood Senior Citizen Center. 

The Environment Review has numerous omissions of facts/truth in responses 
and facts/conditions that were ignored, to the extent that funds should not be 
considered for release, but rather an examination of these actions should be 
initiated. It could be that an environmental clean up should or must take place 
before construction of any project. 

The Health Assessment of Maywood Chemical Company Sites prepared by New 
Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) for the agency for toxic 
substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) on Page 17 states, “Before 
suspected areas of contamination are developed both on site contamination and 
the potential off-site migration of contaminants need to be fully evaluated. 
Developing an area, without characterizing potential contamination could lead to 
an adverse impact on the public health.” 

Project’s use of SLAB construction and Hackensack Water rather than well water 
indicates a concern for the contaminated ground water that is present. This is 
understandable since the area including the pool parking lot is on top of the old 
swamp area. 

Enclosed is an Our Town news clip, August 9, 1973, that attests to the “ever 
flooded area at the foot of West Magnolia Avenue” and “the waters now over 
flowing the banks of Westerly Brook during heavy rains.” 



Read enclosed flyer (5/l 5/93) “Are the Pool Grounds Free and Clear of 
Chemical and Radiological Contamination?” Note pool parking grounds have 
not been tested and consultant to County Board of Health’s Mark Guarino 
questions radioactive report. 

The County CD information came from an NJDEP representative and Mr. 
Tiffinger, County Board of Health by phone conversation - with no written reports 
for file. Appears to be no conversations with DOE and EPA. Note enclosed 
DOE letter 1 l/21 I96 regarding plans for ground water characterization in 1998for 
preparation of the focused feasibility study and incorporation of the proposed 
ground water remedy into the site-wide proposed plan. Might this plan take care 
of the Magnolia Avenue contaminated ground water? 

We are at a loss as to why CD did not consult EPA. Why? Because under 
CERCLA, responsible parties may be held liable for all costs incurred by the 
federal government in taking response action with respect to sites where there 
has been a release on a threatened release of hazardous substances. EPA 
previously notified Stepan Company of its status as a potentially responsible 
party for the site within the meaning of Section 107 (a) of ACERCIA, 42 U.S.C. - 
9607 (a). This is substantiated by enclosed letter from Kathleen Callahan, 
Director, Emergency and Remedial Response Division to Jeffrey W. Bantlett, 
V.P. Stepan Chemical Company. Yes, EPA should be involved! 

Even more so when you read this writer’s letter to Thomas B. Harrington, 
Supervisor, NJDEPE - Div. Of Water Resources regarding EPA saying they will 
conduct further investigations of the West Magnolia wells if contaminants similar 
to those found in private wells are found at the Super-fund Site (EPA Project 
Mgr., Pat Evangelista). 

Indeed Arnold Schiffman’s (NJDEP) letter of June to, 1987 confirms the same 
chemicals in West Magnolia Avenue wells and well for Maywood Municipal pool 
had also been detected in wells around the interim storage site. Yes, the EPA 
should be involved. 

It appears EPA did not investigate and NJDEP did nothing despite the known 
contaminated site listing of Magnolia Avenue ground water contamination. 
Known contaminated “Sites in New Jersey include active and pending sites with 
confirmed contamination oresent at levels areater than the aoDlicable dean UD 
criteria for soil and/or around water standards. Contamination is normally 
identified at a site through sampling of soil, surface water and/or ground water.” 
(This is from NJDEP literature). 

But Mr. Richards’ opinion is that “Low level contamination” of ground water on 
Magnolia Avenue will have no effect on the planned Senior Center. Is his “Low 



level” greater than applicable clean up criteria? Did he sample soil and ground 
water? 

But the comment reaches a real low level saying Duvier Place is not listed in any 
of the “Known Contaminated Sites” lists. But note that Magnolia Ave. is listed iN 
the most recent copies! The truth is Magnolia Ave. was listed at least as far 
back as 1990. We have a copy. The comment says Magnolia Ave. is isolated 
occurrences of ground water contamination. As stated previously and 
documented, West Magnolia wells have same contaminants as wells around the 
interim storage site as does the municipal pool. By the way was Duvier Place 
tested? 

The attempt is made, is it not, to try and establish that the project will only be on 
Duvier Place and not West Magnolia Ave., and that Magnolia Ave. has 
contaminated ground water but not Duvier Place? 

We challenge them to show that none of the project would be on West Magnolia 
Ave. but only on Duvier Place. 

And also that they read Maywood Ordinance (17-97) authorizing the Borough of 
Maywood to construct a new Seniors Center at the intersection of Duvier Place 
and West Maanolia Avenue in the Borough. The Ordinance speaks the truth. 

0 
Project would be on both streets. 

Final reading is Ordinance (23-97) vacatinqa portion of Duvier Place within the 
Borough and amending the official map of the Borough of Maywood. Part of the 
project would no longer be on Duvier Place because it was vacated so project is 
now only on West Magnolia Ave. which is on the known contaminated list for 
ground water contamination. 

We plan to deliver to CD in Hackensack copies of a cancer cluster study by 
former Maywood Board of Health member, John Tamburro. His comments will 
challenge numerous responses in the review, such as there is a power 
generating plant one block from project. 

Also we will furnish copies of Dr. Marvin Resnikoffs challenging comments on 
the DOE EUCA for clean up of residential and municipal properties at Maywood 
site. Actually it deals with Lodi sites and only radiological not chemical 
contamination. And the same for DOE’s measurements at 19 commercial sites. 
Resnikoff is a consultant for CCM via EPA Tag Grant. 

We did not have the opportunity to discuss the yes - no responses in the review 
and where there are no checked responses with CD in Hackensack. We would 
appreciate that opportunity. 



We are enclosing copies of two letters from NJDEP to Senator Paul Contillo 
dated October 30, 1987 and April 27, 1989 regarding detection of (PCE) 
Tetrachloroethylene throughout the Borough in non public wells, and in private 
wells on West Magnolia Avenue. 

69LenoxAverke 
Maywood, N.J. 07607 

cc: Joseph Rutch, Director, Bergen County Community Development 
Angela Carpenter, USEPA Region II 
D. Gaffigan, NJDEP 
Maywood Planning Board 
M. Guarino, Bergen County Board of Health 
The Record. Shooper News, Our Town, Herald News 
Pat Schuber, County Executive 

P.S. We notice legal notice of March 2, 1998 said request for release would 
be made on 3/l 8/98, but review shows request for release signed by Joseph 
Rutch was dated March 26, 1998. 
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ARE THE POOL GROIJhQS ERE; ASD CLEAP. OF 
CHEYICAL AND RADIOLOGICAL CORTA?iIh’ATIOh’ ? 

:it last Tuesday’s council meeting nobody seemed to know about the results of the 
-..s’oll sampling reported in a letter of Januarv 29, 1993 to Mary Carton, Health 

Inspector, from Susan Cange, Department of Energy (DOE)? 
::,or about the review of the radioloei c& data in Cange’s letter by Steven Black, 
Teledyne Radiolo ic 
Health De~~:?:~~s~%~gerS 

that he reported to Mark Guarino. County 

Following is the text of the review:: 

l Reufeu, of the rad~O~OgfCd data jound In the letter doted January 29. 1993. porn 
Susan Cange to MS. Mary Carton 

fl The statement ‘Conslsteat Mth previous radfologlcal surveys, the results indicate eat 
there is no radloactlve contamination above natural background concentrations on the 
pool property’ is not Su 
provided in the d 

There is no background data 
ground references. 

In Enutronmental Radfoacttolty From Natural. IndustrIaI. and hillftary Sources’, by 
Merrfll Efsenbud. UNSCENZ (19581 is referenced to indicate that the natural levels of 

. posed to the Q. 
- - - - - - - - - 

Tt does not appear that the pool grounds data passed the review - - but nothing 
further has been done. 

The pool Earking lot was SOT tested!!! Khy??? 
It is not known if the large grassy area was tested? Why? 

Ncte that it is only a review of the radiological data. What about nom? 
who will do that? 
of the survey.fl! 

Cange copied her letter to Jeff Gratz, EPA, but w 
Is that his review??? 

So chemical data has not been reviewed and should be! Cange said several metals 
-rere at concentrations above kac<rro Q$ but ends up saying they are of no healEh concerns?: 
The pool is not a vicinity property and N.J. DFet;. not DOE, should have made the 
survey, and should be called in now. We do not trust the DOE. They have earned 
our mistrust. We can prove it. 
What happened to the Cange letter and data since it was received the first veek 
in February and Mr. Black’s review dated March 7.3, 1993??? 
How can such a matter be so ignored and/or withheld from the council members? 
Action and a full public report appear mandatory. 

‘> 

l Dist. Z/15/93 by CCM 

Michael J. Nolan 
Concerned Citizens 
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Department of Energy 

Oak Ridge Operations Office 
P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge. Tennessee 37831-8723 

November 21, 1996 
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Ms. Angela Carpenter 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region II 
290 Broadway, 18th Floor 
New York, New York 10007-I 866 

Dear Ms. Carpenter, 

rvf~YW00D SITE - SCHEDULE FOR GROUNDWATER CHARACTERIZATION 

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Energy will not be conducting any field work 
this fall for groundwater characterization at the Maywood site. We had mentioned this possibility 
both in the Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Plan (which you are currently reviewing) and the 
transmittal letter dated October 22, 1996. Property access agreements, which are necessary in 
order to do the offsite survey and sampling activities, have not been forthcoming. We have been 
diligently pursuing access to the properties necessary to implement the investigation and are 
currently planning for field work to begin in the spring of 1997. 
amount of data we can collect from the sampling and 

Ahhough the delay will affect the 
monito e 

schedule will still allow adequate time for data analysis, p 
are hop&l &at this 

Study and incorporation of the proposed groundwater re tide Proposed plan. 

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this 

SincereIy, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division /45P 

cc: Donna GatIigan, NJDEP 

-.--..- -.__ 
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UNITED STATES ENVlRONMENTAi PdOTECTlON AGENCY 
REGION 2 

290 BROADWAY 
NEW YORK, NY lOCQ7-1866 

SEP 2 9 1995 

CERTIFIED M A IL . 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

M r. Jeffrey W . Bartlett 
Vice President, Secretary 

and General Counsel 
Stepan Chemical company 
22 West Frontage Road 
Northfield, IL 60093 8 

Re: bhywood Chemical Company Site, Maywood, Bergen County, New Jersey: 
Administrative Order on Consent (Index No. II-CERCLA-70104) and \ Administrative 0;der (Index No. II-CERCLA-10105) 

Dear M r. Bartlett: ._ 

a- The U.S.. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is charged with responding to the , 
release or’ threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants into 
the environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 5 
9601, a a. As you know, EPA has documented the release and threatened release of 
hazardous substances into the environment at the, Maywood Chemical Super-fund Site, in 
Maywood, Bergen County, New Jersey (the “Site”). 

a In accordance with CERCLA, EPA has taken various response actions with respect to 
the release and threatened release of hazardous substances at the Site. These response 
actions. include, but are not lim ited to: issuance of the above-captioned Administrative 
Order on Consent (AOC) requiring Stepan Company to perform  a Remedial 
Investigation and Feasibility Study (RI/FS) on the Sears and Adjacent Properties portion 
of the Site; issuance of the above-captioned Unilateral Administrative Order (UAO) 
requiring Stepan Company to perform  an RI/FS on the Stepan-owned portion of the 
Site; and various additional investigative, community relations and other activities in 
connection with the Site. Moreover, EPA continues to incur response costs with respect 
to the Site. . 

Under CERCLA, responsible parties may be held liable for all costs incurred by the 
federal government. in taking response actions with respect to sites where there has been 
.a release or a threatened-release of hazardous substances. EPA previously notified 

,. 3 . . 
- 

Stepan Company of its status as. a .potentially responsible party for the Site within the 
meaning of Section lin(aj’of CERCLA; 42 U.S.C. E  9607(u). ‘. ‘. ‘, ‘; 
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EPA has previously provided Stepan Company with a sunuhary of the response costs 
incurred by EPA with respect to the Site. through March 30, i994; In accordance with 
that cost summary and Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. g 9607(a), demand is 
hereby made for payment of $470,553.09 plus any and all interest recoverable under 
Section 107(a) of CERCLA or any other provision of law. This amount, less interest, 
represents 56% of oversight costs incurred by EPA in connection with response actions 
undertaken by Stepan Company at the Site from September 21; 1987 through March 30, 
1994 under both the above-referenced orders. 

PIease note that this demand does not necessarily represent the entirety of all costs 
incurred by EPA to date.. Any costs which are not included in this demand may be 
demanded separately or at another time by the United States. . 

Interest on past costs incurred shall accrue from the date of this demand for payment or 
any earlier demand, whichever is earlier;.interest on future costs shall accrue from date 
of expenditure. Interest rates are variable. The rate applicable on any unpaid amounts 
for any fiscal year is the same as is specified for interest on investments of the 
Hazardous Substance Superfund. ,The current annual rate of interest on unpaid costs is 
5.63%. 

a All of the costs incurred by EPA with respect to the Site are charged to the Hazardous 
Substance Superfund (the “Fund”), established pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 59507 and 
administered by EPA. Remittance’must be made payable to the “U.S. EPA Hazardous 
Substance Super-fund”, established pursuant to CERCLA in Title 26, Chapter 98 of the 
Internal Revenue Code, must reference the Maywood Chemical Company Site, and must 
be remitted by a certified or cashier’s check to the following address: 

U.S. EPA Superfund 
Region II Hearing Clerk 
P.O. Box 36018SM 
Pittsburgh, PA 15251 

To ensure that your payment is properly recorded, the check should be accompanied by 
a letter identifying the paying party and the’ name and docket number of the order. For 
EPA’s records copies of the‘bill, check and accompanying letter should be sent to Mr. 
William Tucker, Office of Regional Counsel, 290 Broadway, 17th Floor, New York, New 
York, 10007-1866. 
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If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Angela Carpenter of my 
staff at (212) 637-4433. Legal inquiries should be directed ta Mr. Tucker, Assistant 
Regional Counsel, at (212) 637-3319. 

. 
Sincerely yours, 

_.. _. 

Kathleen Callahan, Director 
Emergency and Remedial Response Division 

cc: N. Marton, NJDEP 
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@c@JCERNED CITIZENS 
a Had Delivered 

. . of MAYWOOD 

TO: Thomas B. Barrington, Supervisor 
NJDEPE - Div. of Water Resources 
Metro Bureau of Water Resources 
2 Babcock Place 

69 Lenox Avenue 
Maywood, NJ 07607 
November 30, 1992 
(201) 845-5992 

West Orange, NJ 

RE: A report on the West Magnolia Avenue Maywood private wells contamination 
July, 1989 

3 

(1) See Page 3 - 1st Paragraph - (Farm Road Realties) 
Sampled for compounds March 18 and 19, 1989. 
Results not yet reported. 
Please furnish copy of results of sampling. 

(2) Page 4 - 3rd Paragraph (Stepan/Maywood) 
Maywood private wells contamination investigation not planned at 

this time by USEPA - They will conduct further investigations of the 
West Magnolia wells if contaminants similar to those found in private 
wells are founf at the Superfund Site (Project Mgr. Pat Evangelista), 

Enclosed is copy of June 10, 1987 letter from Arnold Schiffman, Administrator, 
Water QuaiityManagement in which Mr. Schiffman advised that the same chemicals 
had also been detected in monitoring wells around the interim storage site. 

Please advise when the 
advise you. 

Enc. 
cc: A-List 
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GEORGE G. MCCANN. FI.E. 
DIRECTOR 

#A,% gnx%x, car- 

$$g & 

0 

t.; $$g$ 
-- 

@me of Eru 3erRep 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF WATER RESOJJRCES 
CN 029 

TRENTON. NEW JERSEY 08625 

John Tamburro 

0, RK C. HOFMAN. P.E. 
DEPUTY DIlECTOR 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT EEST 

Member of the Board of Health of Maywood 
142 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, NJ 07607 

JUN I 0 1987 1 

Dear Mr. Tamburro: 

Re: Maywood Chemical Company site,, Maywood, New Jersey 

I am writing in response to your letter of April 29, 
concerning the Maywood Chemical Company site. 
chloroform, tetrachloroethylene, 
dichloroethylene 
Avenue 

were found in homeowner wells on .West Magnolia 

I- . 

1987 
You indicated 

trichloroethylene, and. ‘1,2- 

001. 
have 

and in the well for the municinal p 
een cletecte 

stg&Ee. 
in monltorin 

These chew 
wells around 

You, zuggest 'that 'a study of tm 
con amlna ion at the site should be conducted b-e more 

;/ 

contaminated soil is brought to the interim storage site. 3 

The Bureau of 
Resources 

Safe Drinking Water of the Division of Water 
has been alerted to the organic chemical contamination 

on West Magnolia Avenue. They may be contacted for advice or 
assistance at (609) 984-7945. 

It is our understanding through telephone conversations with 
'Department of Energy that no new material will be added to 

the / 
the 

storage pile in 1987. Further, approximately 25 additional' 
monitoring wells are to be installed this summer at the interim 
storage site and on Stepan Chemical Company property. As you may 

Company was notified by the united 
Agency in a letter dated April 29, 

1987 that they are a potentially responsible party for the cleanup 
of the Maywood Chemical and Vlclnlty srtes under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
(Superfund). 

Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 
This letter initiates specific time frames in which 

a remedial investigation and feasibility study of the site will be 
conducted. .,. The study will investigate the chemical pollution.%t 
the Maywood interim storage 'site and evaluate methods to remove or / 
contain hazardous substances at the location. 

a i 
/ New Jersey Is An Equal Opportuniry Employer 

. 



‘I hope 
being 

this letter answers some of :your 
taken at the Maywood Chemical 

questions. Action is 

further questions, 
Site. If you have 

/ assigned to the site, 
please feel free to contact the geologist 

David Mooney of the Bureau of Ground Water 
Quality Management at (609) 292-0424. 

'QMl66 
Water Quality Management 

:: Metro Enforcement, DWR 
Bur. Safe Dr. Water 

l 
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BASF/I?GiONT - 
--.-__ ..___ 

This'information on BASF/Inmont was provided by Steve 
nayberry of the Industrial Site Evaluation Element in July 
1989. BASF/Inmont, in Lcdi, is located approximately one mile 
south of the W. Hagnolia wells. The facility is undergoing an // 
Environmental Cleanup Responsibility Act (ECRA) 
by the Industrial Site Evaluation Element. 

investigaticn 
Plant operations at 

Inmont began in 1935. In 1982, the ground water was found to 
be contaminated with toluene and lactol spirits. Approximately 
40 recovery and monitor wells were installed on site. The 
installation of additional monitor wells on site is being 
proposed by ECRA to further delineate the plume. There are 
many possible on-site sources of the contamination which have 
been identified by ECRA. These include several tank far-s, 
underground fuel and diesel tanks, and a gasoline tank. 

USEPA is conducting another Superfund Investigation.of the 
Lodi Municipal Wells which.were discovered to be contaminated 
in 1981. No relationsh' ected between the Lodi and 
Mayvood welmroject Manager: Ron Rusin). 

STEPA??/UAYWOOD 

Stepan Chemical Company (formerly known as Maywood Chemical 
Company) and surrounding areas are currently under a Superfund 
investigation by U.SEPA. Although no investigation of the 
haywood Private Wells Contamination is planned at this time by _ 

they will conduct further investigations of the W. -7 Magnolia wells if contaminants similar to those found in the 
private wells are found at the Superfund sites (Project 

Pat Evangelista) 

V. Conclusions 

Hone of the above investigations by the MB2E or the other 
agencies has revealed any definite sources of the W. Magnolia 
well contamination at th1.s time. .A11 of the facilities appear 
to be downgradient in ground water flow direction from the 
affected private wells. NO upgradient sources have been 
identified. 
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MAYWOOD PRIVATE+WBLI, CONTAMINATION 

JULY, 1989 

I. Introduction 

This report summarizes the progress of the Maywood Private 
Wells Contamination Investigation since its beginning in 1987. 
The content of this report 1s based on information of the 
Division of Water Resources (DWR)/ Metro Bureau of Regional 
Enforcement (MBRE) and has been prepared b 
Water/Safe Drinking Water Enforcement Sect on 1 

the Ground 

file. 
staff for the 

II. Background 

On.March 30, 1987, the MBRB office in West Orange received 
a caii from a Maywood resident who stated that her private 
potable well and others on West Magnolia Avenue ("W. Magnolia 
wells") and at the municipal pool were found to be 
contaminated. The resident wanted to find out who was 
responsible for the contamination. 

Upon investigation into the situation, HBRB learned that 
the Division of Hazardous Site Mitigation had sampled certain 
of these wells in an attempt to collect control samples 
upgradlent in ground water flow direction from Stepan Chemical 
Company and the Superfund Maywood Chemical Investigation. 
Contaminants found at the W. Magnolia wells included 
ethylbenzene, chloroform, tetrachloroethylene, 
trichloroethylene, and trans-1,2- dichloroethylene. The 
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DEpARTMENT OF ENWRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES ’ 
CN 07.9 

TRENTON. NEW JERSEY 08625 

i. MCCANN. P.C. 
RECTOa 
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October 3G, 1987 

Honorable Paul Z. Contill 
Senator, 38th District 
90 Xain Street 
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 

Dear Cenatcr Contillo: 

YOUr letter addressed to Commissioner Dewling relative to t .?I e 
Mavwcod Borouqh (Borough), Eerqen County contamina.tion, has been : rerred to me for response. 

Tetrachloroethvlene (PCE) was the most predominent contaminan-, 
detectea ln non-oubllc wells tnrouunout tne Borough. We have no L, 
knowlecqe as to how long the oeople in the Borough have been 
e.u>sea KO this contamination. Initial sampling nlghllqhtrng the 

' contamination was done auring the period April 1~86 to March 
1987. This samplinq was done by the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) to help determine the nature and extent 
of contamination at nearby superfund sites. Considering the 
geology and the groundwater flow, these wells were not exoected to 
be impacted by the contamination at the, superfund site because of 
zh.eir upstream location. Since the contamination found at the 
wells is unlikely to be coming from the superfund site for the 
above geologic reasons, the investigation as to the source of the 
contamination was referred to the Division of Water Resource's 
(Div- Hetro Region Enforcement Office, which is currently 
work-no on this case. 

Although previously characterized as a probable human carcinoqen 
(USEPA 19861, PCE is currently underqoinq reevaluation and as a 
result may be reclassified as a possible human carcinogen (USEPA 
1987). Assuming consumption of 2 liters of water per day by a 
70Kq adult over a 70 year lifetime, the National Acacemy of 
Science oriqinally figured that a concentration of 3.5 PPb 
consumed over a person's lifetime would increase the risk of one 
excess cancer case for every million people exposed. In view of 

c 
he potential change in classification to a possible human 
arcinoqen, the allowable concentration to produce this one ex.cess 

cancer would have to be much higher. New Jersey's conservative 
approach tc regulating this chemical in drinkinq water will result 

New Je/tev 1s an Eaual Omanunrry Employer 

i 
Recydea Paper 



in a proposed maximum contaminant level of 1 ppb in the near 
future to protect the public against any effects of this chemical, 
assuming a TO-year exposure. 

As you can see from the above information, considerable scientific 
controversy surrounds the possible health effects from ingesting 
Quantities of PCE. However, in our letters sent to the residents 
in February and MaV 1987, homeowners were advised not to use their 
water for drinking and to seea.,. alternate sources of water or 
treatment wlm a year in order to reduce their exposure to the 
contaminants present. \ 

! We respect and appreciate your interest in this issue. Should you 
need more information c0ncernin.g this matter, you may ,contact 
Barker Hamill; Chief of the Bureau o\;f *Safe Drinking Water within 
the Division, who can be reached at (6091 292-5550. 

Very"'truly yours, 

(, /<i ,l ry. I ,/>-"& ' :iY: 
George/G' 

_ L I r _..- 
. McCann, P.E. 

Director 

c: 

/- 

Y 

IL,. 
/,p:’ ~ 
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Deoutv Commissioner Michael F. Catania 
Assistant Commissioner Donald A. Deieso ! 
Assistant Commissioner Donald T. Graham ' 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DE?ARTMENTOF ENVI~CNMEF!TAL ?RCTECT;C:: 

CIR’STOI’IE7 1. DriCGilT. CGXL\1IS5lOSilit 
cx al? 

l’I<liN’i’Oh’, ‘.J “iSi 
oI,I.?‘)~.ps: 

April 2i, 1939 

Bonorab!.e Paul J. Contillo 
Senator, 38th District 
90 Main Street 
:i a c ic e r. s a c ‘k , New Jersey 07601 

Fs&-- 
Dear Senafor/Concil?o: 

,’ 
‘This Is in response co your leccer dated !Iarc% 23, i gag 

reqilesting an upda:e on the private well con:az:3ar:on . . SlCda::Zr. 
i?. Xaywood. 

I 7 late March 1967. the local heal-h deparcxen: orderee 
several Dil’lEce wells iocazed or. West Magnolia kvenc2 -1os2d c- 
due to conracination of the water 
part<cularly te:rachloroetbyiene 

?~i[i -goia[i: -e organic c.Ter,.i.c&;-; 
!PCZj. 

al- 
Shorciy cL72reaicer, 

a::-- w-pr-ed nones were provided with connecticg co :i,e Dub;ic 
commuz:ry water skIpply of 

imaediace 
the Backensack Water Cornpa-!: aile~:a:l:; 

a n \’ r:h:eac co public health. The Nev 3 e 3 * r : z $2 n : 
Of Environme2:al 

J e r s e y 
?rocec:ion’s !KJDEPj Environmezta! C!ai.ns 

A d m i 2 i s c r e t i 0 n ‘h a s partia!lv reimbursed all homeowners Y n 0 
f 1 ‘led a clais for the COS’S incurred 10 :;?e 
c 0 m n ‘2 2 i c y 

ir. conn2crln~ 2”: 1 ir 
w a t e r supply. 

>-ring !987, NJDEP’s Divisioa 0:’ Water Resources’ (3:iXj 
?! 2 !: r .c %>T???Regional Enforcemen: !HBRE! cond~Jc:Pe an i?.dl?s:rlal 
s ‘3 r >I e v 0 f --. - c 11 e area Co locate ch is concam:na::cn. 

c-’ O!:e i ; -., :a;:.-,) idegcifi 
pos;ible sources of 

:,c. 
.~-.---,----- ed dcrins :Os surv2:7 Farm Road Realri.ei - .:.:‘Y 

r3csreo ac 20; 
Cond~J~ri~g B 

Zest Ce2cral Avexuc G ?+!aywood, is c:;rycily 
ground water i2vesrigaLion. The purpose of :!.lls 

1 :I -.I e s :igarion is :O de:err:ine me ?ossibie inpac; or I '. h e 

water from four aSancion2d 

y r c " I: 2 

cndergr.>und storage ta:lks ‘.J ‘5 i c ‘h c c) p. -, a i :- 5 -: 

c/ crza::ic chemicals o:iber t‘nan DCE. ?loni-.or wells have beer. 
i2sea: led \ 

a: 
T h 2 

L!?LS s:ce znc samples coliected. 3WP. is avaltizp 
eesulrs of zha: sampling. Ai leas: two other facTTZG? 

:r _ . . : k e area have b2en 
L/ 

: 0 II n d to Gcilize PC:, however, no evider:ce 
c’ f : I> :he grcund water have beex idei:::fl::; 
a: 

Ozher si:es c::rrcntly undrr 
i :. .: 1 ;I cl t 

in*JesiigaLion i:: the area 

Scepan !?la:,*wood j C‘nemical Company and Lodi ?!aniciuj; 
:;e:l C,--;Am.:-:;;-<2n &.‘niC,, .-.-_ .-.-: ark bock United State<%v-:onEen:a: 
?T3;pc: :or. .I..<er,cy (VSEPA! Superfund investigations a-d I~3or.r 

---. 

. .%u Jersey l.C an gud op~o”Y’::ly Ihpluye, 
Rrcyc!cd l’npcr 



-.. _. . . . 

;n Lodi which is the subject of an E.nvironmental Cleanup Respcnsi- 
bi!ity AcC (ECRA) investigation supervised by NJDEP’s Division 
of hazardous Waste Management. All of these sites are believed, 
however, to be downgradient in the ground water fiow d l?Z?C t ran 
from the Vest Magnolia Avenue wells. 

in summary and mose importantly, all affected residents 
now ‘nave a safe drinking Fate? supply and therefore can rest 
assured that they are no longer exposed to any threa: to pu3lic 
health from this ground water contamination incidence. If 
you require any further information, please contact Jorge 3. 
Rerkowi:z, Ph.D., Ac:ing Director of the Division of Fe:er 
Resources at (609) 292-1637. 

/ Christopher J. Dagger: 
Commissioner 

c: .Yichae’ F. Catania, Deputy Commissioner 
Arthur Kondrup, Assistan: Commissioner 
Donald A. Deieso, Assistant Commissioner 
Karen Alexander, Deputy Assistant Commissioner 
James K. Eamilton, Assistant Director 
Peter T. Lynch, Chief 

. 



‘; Toxic Chemical and Kadmactive Materials -. 

Comment. 
&q$&lAve.Qo~Contamination 
Duvier PI. In Maywood is not listed in any of the State “Known Contaminated Sig.its” lists 
The adjacentstreet, Magnolia Ave. Is listed in the most recent copies. The issue on 
34agnolta Ave. is isolated occurrences oygroundwater contamination, and the source has nor 

/ been idennfied. In a 12/22/97 phone conversat?mRockv Richards, .AssistanE 
- Director of YJDEP BGf Site Management, I discussed the possible effects that the h~.y”-.. .--.~.““mL~m=---~ 

Magnolta .Ave. Site could have on the proposed project. Mr. Richards is ofthe opinion that 
“low level contamination” ot grouna water on MagrYolia .Ave. Will have no effect at all on 
the planned Senior Center due to the fact that construction will be slab-on-grade, and that 
water for the facility will be supplied by United-Water Company. Unless a well were to be 
locaizd on the siie or in the near vicinity., to supply drinking water for the Senior 
Center, rhere_isnoon to belieye that aqnolia Ave. will be an issue 

2 
StepiiNClhemicalCompmy 

I have reier;ed to three studies conducted by the U.S. Department of Energy, and confexeti 
wirh an environmenissional at the Bergen County Depanment of Health Services 
regarding this issue. There appears to little concern of radio active contamination from ihe 
S!e;a, Chemical site. Duvier Place is more than ‘5 mile up-stream of Stepan Chemical an6 
contamination from that site was for the. most part in the ooposite direction. Extensive ;e<iEs 
xa.s uncer,aKen my the D 0 E. on the two adjacent streets and no evidence of radio active 
zo:lLaminatiu!! ~2.5 discovered. 

/A- r;'. : . . _-. _ 

/ww.Jft b fi: ‘V y+ bd+~ 
ju&2C /&+itA tie m= fyy 

44tni 0 
7. 0 u$i’ 
4 &/u~~iC. t, 

I* 
Y 
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CANCER CLUSTER STUDY FOR WEST CENTRAL AVENUE AND ECCLESTF PLACE, MAY$/OOU 
NEW JERSEY, 8/86, UPDATED 10/90. -42 John Tamburro I ______________------------------------------------------------------------ 

The figures following show the amount of alpha, beta and gamma radation 
residents of West Central Avenue and Ecclestone Place were exposed to since 
1950 (when most of these homes were built). 
from the document, 

The radiation lines were dradn 
"An Aerial Radiologic Survey of the Stepan Chemical Company 

and surrounding area. Maywoob, New Jersey. ‘Date of survey: 26 January 1981”. 
This survey was performed by the Energy Measurements Group (EE&G) for the 
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission in response to an accident on 
Rt. 17, involving radioactive material. The radiation detected is from 
thorium and other radioactive materials buried in the soil on Stepa‘ 
property ana surrounding propi?rtiirum-tNe accident This 
radioactive material was preseiit in'the a:ga"iince the 1900’s when the 
Maywood Thorium Works, later becoming Maywood Chemical Cornpan;, procesied 
the radioactive materials to make gas lanterns. 
r- 

. The ground water contains 

acetate, 1,2 
, trichlororethane, ethyl 

-. - dichloroethane, choloroform and tetrachloroethylene. ., . . . ..- 
lhere are otner '~nkM!&u' Chemicals Dresent. as well as danaernur IPVP~C 

of heavy metals. 
a-’ --- ‘---a- 

minformation was obtained from well testinq done on 
lower West Ma nolia 50hn ;,,,,r Av~~*--I orooertv and soil testino 
done* 

‘2 

in 

In figures 1, 2 and 3, the red sciuares reores&z homes where residents 
develo ed cancer, and they all fall within the higher r-es 

+--ml and within e area of the contaminated ground water. 
were taken into consideration: 

The following facts 
. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

None of these cancers were related to cigarette smoking. 

All involved residents who lived in the area at least 10 years. 

The residents afflicted were exposed to higher doses of gamma, alpha, 
and beta radiation between 1950 and 1980, than the amounts of 
radiation being detected in the NRC study, because thorium and it's 
related radioactive elements constantlv decay (half-life). The radia- 
tion was higher in the 195Os, than it ;s now. However, the radiation 
is greater than the amount of radiation detected in the NRC study, 
because the MISS site was not present at the time of the study. The 
material in the MISS came from properties in Lodi, Rochelle Park and 
Maywood and did not involve any soil from the Stepan/OOE properties. 
The radiation emitted from the MISS ranges from 5000 counts per minute 
to 4,300,333 counts per minute. The DOE guide is ll..,OOO counts per 



d 4. 

5. 

l/ 7. 
a. 

9. 

10 

t/ 

11. 

minute. Counts per minute measure gamma radiation. So, the MISS 
radiation is in addition to the radiation detected'in the NRC study. 
The more radioactive materials added to the MISS, the higher the 
radiation emitted from the site will be. 

Some homes had several owners and those residents living there more 
then 15 years have had incidences of cancer in their families. 

The afflicted residents had safe jobs (with respects to exposure to 
carcinogens) and many were house wives who stayed at home. 

Pets also died from cancer (my dog was one of the victims - bone cancer). o- 

I obtained cancer statistics from death certificates between 1978 and 
1983 and the amount of cancer drops off as you move away from the 
afflicted site. Also obtained cancer information from the residents on 
West Central Ave. and Ecclestone Place, directly, since I knew most of 
them all my life. The statistics also show other "hot spots" such as 
the south end of Maywood Avenue, near Essex Street and the side 
streets on the south end of town. 

The natural isotope, thorium-232, has a half-life of 100,000,000,000 
years, which means it takes that many years for it to lose l/2 of its 
ruon. It is-the source of radon gas, which is also very toxic 
and highly radioactive, and has a very fast half-lifelife. The natural 
isotope, thorium-234, has a half-life of 24.1 days, also breaking 
down quickly. Thorium also produces other "daughters" such as 
radium-228, thorium-228, radium-224, polonium-216 (the element in 
cigarette tobacco beleived to cause lung caner) and others. All 
these radioacitve elements are present in the afflicted area and all 
have different ages, so at any one time, 
some deadly, are being emitted. 

different amounts of radiation, 
Just because thorium-232 has a long 

half-life, does not mean it is safe. Any particle of it could be 
100,000,000,000 years old and break down. Also, processed radioactive 
materials break down much quicker. When any radioactive material 
breaks down it emits radiation in the form of alpha, beta, and gamma 
particles. The radioactive survey shows that high amounts of radiation 
are in the area (January 1981). 

As the amount of thorium and other radioactive materials is increased, 
more radioactive particles are emitted. This is why I am opposed to 
the MISS sjte. They put it in an area where residents already had a lot 

rcinogenic chemicals. Now they are 
raalatlon from tne MISS. 

Thorium and its disinteqration Dr0du.G -1 
e to penetration of gas and aerosols by way of the irradiam 

trauued in DiiS 

.- 

2 

. 
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12. 
0 

‘J 

The study of the West Central Avenue area and lt,s control group, was 
done as follows: 

a). Read through all death certificates of Maywood residents between 
1978 and 1983. It was found that out of 485 residents, 120 died 
from cancer, or had cancer as a secondary, or tertiary disease when 
they died. Their names and addresses are listed in the report. 365 
did not have any form of cancer when they died. 24.7% of these 
Maywood residents, excluding those on W. Central Ave. and Ecclestone 
Place, developed cancer. This is very close to the cancer risk for 
all of Bergen County, 24.4%, which shows my statistics to be quite 

b). On West Central Avenue and Ecclestone Place, west of Ramapo Ave., 
., east of_thq,P: F-t" ;;d,;sf 
, there are 27 residence 

mn this study because information could not be' 

accurate. 

gathered on these homes. Out of the remaining 16 homes, the following 
was taken into consideration: 

1). A total of 36 residents lived in these homes for at least a l!j 
year span and they were between the ages of 20 and 40 when first 
moving in. (Children were not considered since they were all born 
at different times and are now relatively young, with longterm 
radiation effects not yet showing up, or just starting to. For 
example, my two sisters lived there from 1950 to 1970 and I 
from 1956 to present. 
tumors and cysts, which 
I also developed polycy 
and still have this dls 
causeing depression). 

People exposed to carcinogenic chemicals, and low-level radiation, 
in th2lr ounger years, do no velop adverse health affects 
until th ir e?m$&?n ?i!?!TPenqth of thea;ar-;;;;;;;;d 
or radiation. a e note of t e age span of the people th 
cahcer, when they were exposed, and the age span‘whkn they contracted 
cancer. (Numbers 1 and 3 on this page). 

2). Other radiologically induced diseases, such as anemia, were 
not inclmither were birth derfects due?0 lack of that 
information. 

3). Out of the 36 homeowners, 17 developed cancer while living in 
the area. 11 died and 6 are in remission or cured. (The control 
group included secondary and tertiary cancers for this reason). 
All were in their late 50's or early 60's when the cancer was 
detected and the ones that died were in the same age span, well 
below the average age of death. 

w 

a J 

4). Nine of the 
no, occupations. 
occu-. 

afflicted were housewives with non-hazardous, or 
The men did not have cancer exposure from thGr 

5). All were healthy people until the cancer developed. 

3 



. 

J 
Stepan and the MISS site (in the Maywood Borough files under tlN~~“, 

8). In the two skin cancer cases, both men, my father and my 
neighbor, worked outdoors in their back yards for long periods of 
time, but were not exposed to a lot of sun since the back yards are 
heavily shaded by large trees. 

9). The levels of radiation emitted from the thorium on Stepan 
property and the surrounding area, were higher between 1960 and 
:48;G8;han it was when the radiological survey was performed 

However, the MISS site, added after the NRC study, 
inis& the amount of radiation coming from that area. 

10). Out of the 36 residents, 47% developed cancer. This is much 
higher than the 24.7% rate for the rest of Maywood. 3 

13. I should also note that the State Health Department also did a ra 
study on Lodi, Saddle Brook, Maywood and Rochelle park. 
onsancer incidences. 

They.did j!? 
HOWEVER, RECORDING OF CANCER INCIOENCES DID NOT 

START UNTIL AFTER MOST OF THE RESIDENTS IN THE WEST CENTRAL AVENUE 
AREA CONTRACTED, OR DIED, FROM CANCER. ALSO, THEY COMPARED ALL OF 
LODI. MAYWOOD. SADDLEBROOK AND ROCHELLE PARK TO THE REST OF BERGEN 
COUNTY. THEY-DID NOT GO DOOR TO OOOR, AS I DID, DIDWNYONE 
IN SOUTHWESTERN MAYWOOD ABOUT CANCER, OR OTHER RADIOLOGICALLY INDUCED 

\/ 
DISEASES AND DID NOT COMPARE THE WEST CENTRAL/ECCLESTONE PLACE CANCER 
INCIDENCES TO THE REST OF MAYWOOD. FOR THIS REASON, THEIR STUDY DOES 
NOT PROVE MY STUDY TO BE INACCURATE. IT IS LIKE COMPARING APPLES TO 

,ORANGES. THE STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT DID NOT SURVEY SOUTHWESTERN 
MAYWOOO AND DID NOT COMPARE THIS AREA TO THF UT nF UOOO. 
Q&&ED MAYWOcD/SADDLE -CHELLE PARK/L001 TO THE RFST 0 

THJY 

BER N COUNTY. 
ST 

IF YOU SEE MY STATISTICS, I FOUND AN OVERALL C:NCER 
INCID OF 24.7% FOR ALL OF MAYWOOD (EXCLUDING SOUTHWESTERN MAYWOOD) 
WHICH IS VERY CLOSE TO THE STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S FIGURE OF 24.4% 
FOR ALL OF BERGEN COUNTY. 
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’ SOUTHEAST WAYHOOO 

-. 1.1 e S:] 
4.1 

2; 
.7.1 

8.1 
9.j 

10.1 11.1 
::*! . 
14.i 
15.1 
16.1 
17.1 
18.1 
192 
20.) 
21.1 

24.j 
24.) 

John Donlan 
Ralph Grain 
Loiboi 
Jack Walsh 
borthea Laslo 
Bennie Lesker 
Pasquale Rela 
Louise Sullivan 
Anne Scranel la 
Rafafian Zarouhy 
Rose Speigel 
?tank Ramsey 
Dorothy nousin 
William Fischer 
Albert Santella 
0th Vogt 
Dunham 
Rarold Miller 
Vincenza Vivona 
Walter Krausse 
Robert Lynch 
Kenneth fiertz 
Arthr;: Poehlet 
nary Carl 
Frances Baker 

0 NORTRERN HAYWOOD AVENUE 

26.) 
27.) 
28.1 
29.i 
30.1 

Jennfe Porrino 
Richael nesrina 
Lillian Bazrrd 
Nunnaro 
CXara Smith 

5.9 

1:: 
165 

7 
43 
11 
40 
5s 

lff 
IO 

:: 
54 
24 
40 

2 
360 

71 
18 

134 
86 
44 

178 

Reech 
Beech 
Cl inton 
Clinton 
Demarest 
Demarest 
Oemarest 
Demarest 
Essex . 
Essex Ct. 
Hammel 
Hammel 
Hammel 
Hampton Ct. 
Hovcroft 
Marlboro Ct. 
narlboro Ct. 
Marlboro Ct. 
Orchard 
Orchard 
Orchard 
Orchard 
Orchard 
Orchard 
Van Cleve 

847 t4ayvood 
728 laywood 
777 Playwood 
728. nayvood 
792 naywood 

ticcast 
Colon 
%?tast3sis 

Breast 
Lymphoaa 

Lung 
Duodens 
Brain 
Netast3si.s 

Breast 
Metastasis 
Lun’q 
Liver 
Prostate 
Rlsddsr 
Rectal 
Metastasis 
Leukemia 
Lung 
Pancreas 
Uterine 
Lung 

Liver 
Lung 
Colon 
Colon 

59 
69 
63 

;: 
an 
65 
60 
R4 
83 
76 
67 
75 
60 
65 
93 
82. 
76 
72 
29 

7; 
94 
64 

‘* 

86 
38 
91 
84 

Lumg 78 



NORTHWEST UAYWOOD 

‘_ ;;*; 
33:) 
El 
36:) 
3'7.) 
38.) 
39.) 
40.) 
41.) 
42.) 
43.) 
44.) 
45.) 

49.1 
SO.) 
51.) 
52.) 
53.) 
54.1 
55.1 
56.) 
57.) 

64.) 
65.) 
66.) 
67.) 
68.) 

Romania 
Cd Guenther 
Helen Eckel 
Ruth Ovens 
Richard Barther 
I¶. Tagliahue 
Edna STrainor 
William Wykberg 
Joseph Jabolonski 
nary Caruso 
Silvano narini 
Dorothy ncwalters 
Bergman 
George Boos 
Caroline Troeger 
Albert Blum 
C. Queller 
Ernest Hock 
Grace Ross 
Jennifer Criscone 
Zngeborg Wells 
H. Zulling 
. 
Thonal O*Neil 
Dorothea Thorna 
Dora Guido 
Carolyn Gleason 
?lorence Reridge 
Arthur Herkw 

?largaret Bare8i 
Olga Bronrky 
lunrio Ciriello 
John Paglinco 
Helen UcGrrth ?red Heini 

680 Mel 
619 Edel 
859 Edel 
742 Edel 
A49 Erlnl 
734 Edel 
538 Elm 

3 Elizabeth Ct. 
159 Fairmount . 
661 Grant 
458 Hill 
434 Hill 
854 Lincoln 
742 Lincoln 
523 Lincoln 
465 Oat 
459.Oak 
650 Oak 
837 3ak 
816 Oak 
605 Oak 
475 Oak 
462 Oak 
614 Palmer 
923 Palmer 
819 Palmer 
209 Parkvay 
100 Parkway 
111 Parkvay 

73 Park 
429 Poplar 
160 Ptbrpect 
206 Stone 
214 Stone 

95 W. Passric 
' 65 W. Pleasant 

Anthony Scfaniaanico - 632 Wyoming 
Sarah Vitty 656 Wyoming 

Yetrlstasis 
Plncre.is 
Bladdolr 
Lunq 

Ovarian 

Bladdnr 
Breast 
Lung 
Breast 
Lung 
Brain 
Breast 
Lung 
Pancreas 

Breast 
Breast 

Colon 

Kidney 
Pancreas 
Brain 
Leukemia 
Pharynx " 

Brain 
Ovarian 
Colon 
Brain 
Liver 
Prostate 
Prostate 
Pancreas 

63 
93 
61 
67 
4s 
SC; 

3i 
72 
62 
40 
61 
54 
66 
ns 
6.7 
74 
73 
59 
78 
56 
81 

6;) 
66 
64 
74 

'60 
ss 

64 
73 

t; 
78 ' 
73 

6 



. 
NORTHEAST MAWboO 

,. 93.) 

l 94.) 95.1 
96.) 
97.) 
98.) 
94.1 

:z*; 
102:) 
103.1 
104.) 
105.1 
106.) 
107.) 
108.1 
109.) 

LeR0z 
N. King 
John Schil lcr 
Beatrice Siqna 
Nina Preqler 
Joseph Corio 
H. Madden 
Uenty Schmidt 
Clemente D’Amfco 
Braun 
Harry Robert 
L. Dequintal 
Sara Strenkert 
Oscar Carder 
Robert Rudy 
William Weber 
Elizabeth Dicks 

315 
74 

141 
150 
122 
150 
100 

1% 

12’: 
64 
137 

1% 
106 

89 

Byron 
E. Pairmount. 
E. Fairmount 
E. Passaic 
E. Pleasant 
E. Pleasrnt 
E. Pleasant 
E. Pleasant 
E. Pleasant 
E. Pleasant 
E. Spring Valley 
Jersey 
Lafayette . 
Lafayette 
Stellinq 
Stelling 
Stelling 

WESTERN MAYWOOD 

110.) Edvard Neilly 173 Brookdalc 
111. ) Josephine Lacchia 200 Brookdale 
112.) Robert Hall 143 Lennox 
113.) Alma Tyma 144 Thoma 
114.1 Bertha Palmata 39 W. Central 
115.) ?rank Lichtenberger 71 IV. Magnolia 

16.1 Paul O’Connell 24 W. Magnolia 
17.) Josephine Bruno 46 Woodland . 

Giver 
Breast 
Lunq 
Yycoaa 
tymoh 
prostate 
Rrsast 

Liver 
Lymph 
Leukemia 
Colon 

Bladder 
Prostate 
Lung 
Lung 

68 
49 
72 
72 
6.7 
7.7 
79 
73 
q5 
35 
94 
70 
83 
75 
76 
34 
67 

Lung 

Bladder 

Rreaa t 
Prostate 
Lung 
Colon 

71 

:3 
34 
46 
7s 
49 

‘* 54 

HAYWOOD 

118.) Angolina Palumbo 849 Adele Cervix 56 
119. Pancreas 66 
120. 

Parrquale nela 
?rank Burnr f Lung 74 

.- 

7 
. 



WEST CENTRAL AVENUE AND ECCLESTONE PLACE. 

1). Clara Bertie 283 Ecclestone Place 
2). Mr. Baird 280 ? Ecclestone Place 
3). Mrs. Garranbone 290 Ecclestone Place 
4). Mrs. Hansen 270 Ecclestone Place 
5). Mrs. Krausse 287 Ecclestone Place 
6). Harold Dunn 146 W. Central Avenue 
7). Mr. Artegis 146 W. Central Avenue (previous 

8). Florence Tamburro 
91. John Tamburro 

IiJj. Mildred Kocher 
11). Ralph Kocher 
12). Mrs. Feltz 
13). Mrs. Capaldo 

14). Mrs. Busch 

owner) 
142 W. Central Avenue 
142 W. Central Avenue 
136 W. Central Avenue 
136 W. Central Avenue 
122 W. Central Avenue 
137 W. Central Avenue (previous 

owner) 
137 W. Central Avenue (previous 

owner) 
133 W. Central Avenue 
130 W. Central Avenue 
110 W. Central Avenue 

Stomach 
Throat 
Bladder 
Stomach 
Brain 
Bladder 
Total meta- 
stasis 
Ovaria, Lfver 
Skin 
Colon 
Skin 
Breast 
Breast 

Breast 

Intestinal 
Breast 
Brain 
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EXPLANATION OF FIGURES 1 and 2 
-_________-------------------- , 

These numbers represent the amount of radiation people living in areas 6, 
t/ 

+---+--------------------+ ----------------+ C, D, E, and F were beino 

I-o-l -----*--------------f----------------+ 17.0 - 25.0 I 148.9 - 219.0 I 

! me.. E : --------------------+----------------+ 25.0 - 40.0 I 219.0 - 350.4 I 
I---I-- ------------------ + ---------_---_-_ + 
1 F 1 40.0 - 70.0 1 350.4 - 613.2 1 

+---+--------------------c------------------+ 

exposed to in 1981. Numbers 
would be progressively higher 
dating back to 1950 when these 
residents first moved in, since 
thorium constantly decays. The 
numbers would also be progres- 
sively higher now than in 1981 
because the MISS site was con- 
structed in 1984 and this 
radiological study was perfored 
in 1981. These numbers exclude 
any background radiation - it is 
all due only to the thorium and ' -. 

other radlonuclides from thorium processing. lhese numbers do not take into 
consideration if persons in these areas had X-rays. It is estimated that 
the average person in the U.S. is exposed to about 150 millirems of radia- 
tion from X-rays, background radiation, etc... If these factors were 
included, the numbers would appear as follows: 

+---+--------------------+ 
I I Millirems per 

The limit set by the NRC, now defunct, of 
radiation that any one person should be 
exposed to during any year is 170 millirems 

a 
I per year! 

171 215.7 - 246.4 I 
--------------------+ 

/-i-l 246.4 - 298.9 1 
As you can see, residents living near Stepan 
were exposed to far greater amounts of 

-------W-V+ 
@~ ---;;a:;-: 369.0 

radiation because of the thorium, and other 
i radioactive elements. 

~-------------------- 
369.0 - 500.4 I These residents are also being exposed to 

---e-----+ carcinogenic chemicals present in the ground 
I.&i 500.4 - 763.2 1 water. This is the same ground water where 
___ --------------------+ well contaminatton, in Maywood, occurred. 

The residents are being exposed to chemicals in the following ways: 
Lr- 4 e 1). Most of the basements in the area get water when the water tab e ic 

:~~y$~!&%nd water. The chemicals evaporate and arP trL:d 
y-and the holes in w-the pumps are placed contain 

in the basement. Some have simple drain Foles through which chemical 
evapminto the basement occurs. 

When water table rises high enough, it creates small ponds in yards, 
which contain the chemicals, and floods some basements if the rain is heavy. 

-3 The same residents are still being exposed to high levels of radiation and' 
carcinogenic chemicals. 3' 
It is only logical that the cancer rate in this area is double the average. 

l The letters in the chart above correspond to the letters in figures 1 and 

9 



2 whfch follow. Figure 2 is a blow-up of figure 1. Figure 3 shows the 
location of the various.contaminated areas, contaminated wells, ground water 
and the location of residences on West Central Avenue, Ecclestone placeed 
Magnolia Lane where contaminated wells are. Magnolia Lane is an extension 
of West Magnolia Avenue. 
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--+--------------------+ 
I Millirems per I w 

year. 

215.7 - 246.4 

246.4 - 298.9 



F- 
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C 

---+--------------------r . . . 

I Millirems per I 0' 
f year. 

\ I,\ . ..' 
“1 215.7 - 246.4 .I\ \\ 

246.4 - 298.9 

Ei+ 369.0 - 500.4 1 
--- ---------em ----_____ ,' 
FSI 500.4 - 763.2 I' 

.-i+-----,,,,,,,,,,,----, 
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JOHN TAMBURRO 
142 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE 
MAYWOOO, NEW JERSEY 07607 

Mr. Jay Davis, of Eberline Analytical December of 1985 to d 
Corporation, came to my house in 

nt), The outside 
4 

a). The federal guide to determine the maximun radiation any one person 
can be exposed to in one year, takes into consideration other sources of radiation, such as chest x-rays, dental x-rays, and natural radiation. 
b). Anyone stepping out of mv houxgets exposed to radiation exceeding 
the federal-guide. 

/ 
Th is is too hazardous. 

J I live in a valley, as opposed to Stepan and the MISS. The grading 
between my property and the MISS is the railroad embankmenmy 
section of West Centram, the embankment rises abouf 8 feet. 

the embankment, the g&a readings climbed to almost 3 X 

r. Davis indicated that the radiation levels 
y (in-line with Ste an and the MISS), than 
n and the MIS -7-e - 

Also, as Mr. Davis moved closer to the pile with his monitor 8 feet 
above groivings increased. 

%$% were found 
was tested for radionuclides by the state, andinegligible ' 

. This shows that the excess radiation 1s comimg from 
the rail?Zl-embankment, t_he&S, and Stepan property. rhetol_low{ng 
is the result of the gamma testing: 

+-----------------------------+--------------------+ ------..a--------f 

f OUTSIDE 8' ABOVE GROUND 

) 
--_-___---------------------- 

OUTSIDE GROUND LEVEL 175.2 
,-- -___----------------------- [ --------------------! -----------_____! 
1 OUTSIDE HALF-WAY UP RR 28 508.1 

I EMBANKMENT ------_----------------------f -------------------- l -----------_____ + 

1 INSIDE 18 
--_____-_-------------------- f -------------------- + ----------______: 

I 157.7 

: FEDERAL GUIDE 19.4 170.0 
---_-__---------------------- 

f MAYWOOD BACKGROUND I 
--------------------~ -----------_____; 

8.0 1 70.1 
+-----------------------------+--------------------+----------------+ 

i 
NOTE: This testing was preliminary, and more tests were supposed to 
have been taken, but never were. 
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JOHN TAMBURRO 
142 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE 
MAYWOOD, N.J. 07607 

M prop rty was tested for chemical contamination in November 1986. This 
tma: soil-aas testing, to see if the soil was raed with 
carcinogenic chemicals. fhe ground water was NOT tested, only the soil. 

t 
Benzene, Stepan's most-used chemical today, and Ethyl Acetate were 
TENTATIVELY identified. Large amOUntS of several "UNKNOWNS" were found 
also. 

Their results: 

"Two compounds TENTATIVELY identified: Benzene and Ethyl .Acetate. Since 
organics were only found-in low levels in the sofl..." (this does not 
include the UNKNOWNS found) ' . ..it is unlikely" (But not positively) 
"that any human exposure is taking place." Note is sa s low 1 els IN 
THE SOIL. No one knows what is in the roundwater un er my property 
(ab'?iijt 2' under the yard and about euscthe - w' 
level of water ln my amp pump tank). 

12 



Memo 
To: Mike Nolan, Concerned Citizens of Maywood 

Fmmi Michelle Medina, RWMA 

Da& February 19,1997 

k Chemical contaminants detected at the Maywood Chemical site 

Introduction 

The purpose of this memo is to compare the available data on chemical contamination 
to applicable standards and criteria. To do this we investigated the 1996 Baseline 
Environmental Management Report and the Stepan Remedial Investigation. In addition, 
an Internet search was performed to locate data and information regarding the Maywood 
Chemical Company site. On-line databases for the EPA, DOE and the HazDat Database 
at ATSDR were utilized. Several documents were retrieved including site contaminant 
lists for the Maywood site (EPA ID#NJD980!529762) as well as the Lodi Municipal 
Wellfield (EPA ID#NJD980769301). A list of Internet addresses where the documents 
were located is included in the reference list. The chemical contaminant levels detected in 
groundwater and reported in the Site Contaminant List were compared to drinking water 
standards and groundwater protection standards devised by the EPA. 

Chemical Contaminants Detected in Groundwater at the Maywood and Lodi 
Sites 

The “Site Contaminant List” for Maywood included 110 contaminant records for 63 
different contaminants detected at the May-wood site’. In groundwater, 17 contaminants 
were detected, I54 contaminants in the soil were reported on the lib. 

site ccntamnant LM at ATSOR HaSat Database 

0 Page 1 
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M MWina 
Chemical contaminants detected at Maywwd site 

Page 2 
02/l 919T 

Chemical contaminant levels reported for groundwater on the baywood and Lodi Site 
Contaminant Lists were compared to federal and state drinking water standards even 
though groundwater in these areas is no longer used for potable purposes. Eight volatile 
organic compounds (Table 1) detected in groundwater wells in the Lodi Wellfield site 
exceeded drinking water standards set by the EPA and/or the State of New Jersey. Note 
that carbon tetrachloride, tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene levels are far above 
regulatory standards. Groundwater samples collected in monitoring wells in Maywood in 
1985 were compared to New Jersey State standards for drinking water, and the NJDEPE 
Groundwater Cleanup Criteria.3*4 Eight volatile organic compounds (VOCs), benzene, 
carbon tetrachloride, chlorobenzene, trans-I ,2-Dichloroethene, methylene chloride, 
tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene and vinyl chloride, were detected at the Maywood 
site at levels which greatly exceed NJDEPE-Groundwater Qualiiy Standards (Table 2a).5 
Six inorganic contaminants, arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury and zinc, were 
reported on the site contaminant list at levels exceeding NJDEPE Groundwater,Cleanup 
Criteria (Table 2b).6 

In the 1998 Baseline Environmental Managen.+qt Report for the Maywood site, the 
DOE reported that the most frequently detected metals In soils at levels above 
background were arsenic, barium, chromium, copper, lead. lithium and selenium. Five 
metals, arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead and mercury, were reported on the site 
contaminant list at levels which exceeded the NJDEPE-Residential Direct Contact Soil 
Cleanup Criteria (Table 3b). Two VOCs detected in soils , benzene and xylene, exceeded 
NJDEPE standards (Table 3a). Benzene exceeded both the NJDEPE Residential Direct 
Contact Soil Cleanup Criteria and the Impact to Groundwater Soil Cleanup Criteria.’ 
Xylene levels in soils exceeded the NJDEPE Impact to Groundwater Soil Cleanup 
Criteria.’ 

-- 
’ NJ State Pmary Dnnhiw Water sfardards as of Jamar,‘1994NJDEP: N.JAC. 7:1&l 

- New Jersey Grcu-&ater Ckamg Cntena fw Class Il-P GrorrwhvatK. New Jersey Register. February 1.1993 

’ Ibid 

Ibid 

NJOEFE Rewedal Direct Cumct Scil Ckaw Criteda and !mpsct to Grcm&ater soil acam.q Criteria. New Jersey Register. 
F&n!aiy 2.1992. as rcrised Mar& 6.1993 

’ NJDEPE ImpacttoGmr&&er SMlCka~Gitaia. NewJerseyRegisfer Fetnmj2.1992. asrevisedMarch6.1993 
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M Medina 
Chemical contaminants detected at Mapwxd site 

Types of Chemical Contaminants detected at the May-wood Site 

PaCe 3 
02/19&/5; 

Five chemical contaminants, Aldrin, Dieldrin, DDD, DDE and DDT. which were detected 
in subsurface soil samples appear on the EPA- Toxic Pollutants List:.’ Five chemic.:, 
contaminants present on the Site Contaminant List for the May-wood site, Al&in, Cresoi-G 

Hexachlorccyclohexane-;f, Phenol, and Pyrene, appear on the EPA-Extremely 
Hazardous Substances List.” Four more contaminants which appear on the EPA- 
Extremely Hazardous Substances List, carbon disultide. chloroform! bromomethane and 
nitrobenzene, were detected and reported in the Remedial Investigation Report”. Table 
4 lists the chemical contaminants detected at Maywood which appear on the Communrtv 
Right-to-Know List which was developed by the EPA as required by the SUFE ‘old 
Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA) which requires manufacturing 
facilities to notii local authorities of the presence of listed chemicals’2.‘3. Chemical 
contaminants which appear in the EPA-Genetic Toxicology Program are listed in Table 5 
These chemicals have genetic effects reported in the literature during the period 1969- 
1 97914. Chemicals detected and reported which are confirmed carcinogens are listed in 
Table 6, those which are poisons via skin contact, ingestion or inhalation are listed in 
Table 7. The most common health effects associated with the various contaminants 
detected at the Maywood site include: gastrointestinal effects, nausea and/or vomiting, 
convulsions, and conjunctiva irritation.‘5 

Even though the groundwater in the vicinity of the Maywood site is no longer used for 
drinking purposes, according to the EPA. the groundwater in this area should not be used 
for watering lawns, washing cars, etc. The EPA addressed this concern in their 
Superfund site summary for Maywood in which the EPA states that “drinkJa or otherwise 
coming into coptact with contaminated roundwater, inhaling contaminw 

-CT 

wits, or 
ingesting contaminated SOIIS may a ersel affect the hsh of nearby residents”.16 
Chemical contaminant$?IZfected at Maywoo which are poisons via skin contact, 
ingestion or inhalation are listed in Table 7. 

Conclusion 

’ 40 CFR 9129.4 

j L&s. Richard J.. ST. Ha~dcxs ckmicak de& refere~e 3’ Ed.. Vm NOM Rdnhold. NewY& 1742 pp. 

” Fine/ Remed,ialfnves$alkw Rm fw Stepan Corrpany Property 8 Sears and A@@cml Properas prepared by CHZM Hi - 
1994 

: Sqxrfmd pvnenjmnts ard ReattJ?mzatim Act lite III. Sebms 311-312 

’ L&s. Richard J.. Sr. Harardus cbricak desh refererxe 3’ Ed.. Van Nosh-d ReirhU. Nw Yw% 1742 pp. 

‘2 Ibid. 

ii EPANalmalPhity tiRSMmaryforMa~aMlicafCorroarry8L~MlnidpalWem~ 
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Chemical contaminants detected at Mapod site 0215/5T 

; 

The wells have been closed in the Borough of Lodi for drinking purposes due to 
radionuclide contamination’7. According to the EPA, groundwater at Maywood and Lodi 1 
should not be used for any purpose in which humans (and/or pets) will come into contact 
with the various contaminants present such as lawn watering and washing cars. Since 
contaminants are well above regulatory limits, in our opinion the groundwater should be 
cleaned up. However, since other pollution sources are possible, Stepan Company may 
nily responsible for all of the chemical contaminants detected. Further, 
measurements of the chemical contaminants reported here were taken at diierent 
locations and different times. A  map was not available to identify al locations. One . 
cannot state categorically that remediation of radioactive contamination at specific 
locations will also reduce the chemical contamination. Generally, each chemical I 
compound will move within groundwater at diierent speeds. 

Ptic Mee6t-q iaUk? La3 Mwidpal Wel Sqxdwd site-Transdpt of Froceednps b& 23.1993 Ltd. NJ 
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Page 6 
G2/15/57 

Table 2 

A. Volatile organic compounds detected in groundwater monitoring wells in the Maywood 
vicinity during 1985 which exceed New Jersey Maximum Contaminant Levels and 

NJDEPE -Groundwater Cleanup Criteria.20~2’ 

vocs NJ-MCL NJ.DEPE 
Groundwater 

Cleanup Criteria 

Level 
Detected 

Benzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenrene 

1 wb 1240 pptl 

0.4 ppb 49.0 ppb 

4 wb 200 wb 

trans.1,2- 
Dichloroethene 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetrachloroethylene 

Trichloroethylene 

Vinyl Chloride 

100 wb 2964 ppb 

2 ppb 2 wb 1087 ppb 

1 wb 0.4 ppb 170 ppb 

1 wb 1 wb 66 wb 

21vb 0.08 ppb 2x1 wb 

---- 
:: NJ%@ ~imaryMlrldn0~ater~ssolJarua~11994NJDEP:NJAC.7:141 

’ NewJaw?,‘- ClearrpChiafcdassICA Gm~W~&.NcwJaseyRepisW.~1.1~ 
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Chemical contaminants detected at May.& site 

Table 1 

Page 5 
02/l 9/5i 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) detected in public groundwater wells in 1981 at the 
Lodi Wellfield (EPA ID#NJD980769301) site which exceed EPA-National Drinking Water 

I 

Standards and/or New Jersey State Drinking Water Standards for Maximum 
Contaminant Levels (MCL)..‘8.1g 

vocs EPA-MCL NJ-&L NJDEPE- Level i 
Ground Water 

Cleanup 
Criten’a 

Detected I 

Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ppb 2 wb 0.4 ppb 49.0 ppb 

Chlorobenzene lmppb 4 P W  200.0 ppb 

1 ,P-Dichloroethane 5 twb 2 wb 3.34 ppb 

trans-1 ,P-Dichloroethene 100 ppb 100 iwb 220 ppb 

Methylene Chloride 2 W  2 wb 4.7 ppb I 
Tetrachloroethylene 5 wb 1 wb 0.4 ppb 324.0 ppb 1 

I 
Trichlororethylene 1 wb 1 wb 324.0 ppb i 

I 
Trihalomethanes 1~i-W 115.8ppb i 

I 

zi NJ stale Fmwy cdwig waler - as of Januzuy 199MJDEP: N.JAC. 7:10-l 
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Chemical contaminants detected at Mapmod site 

Page 7 
cm 5KiT 

Table 2 

8. Inorganic contaminants detected in Maywood monitoring wells in 1985 which exceed 
Federal Primary Drinking Water Standards. and/or NJDEPE- Groundwater Qualay 

cfieria,22.23 

Inorganic 
Contaminants 

Federal Standard NJDEPE- Level Detected 
Groundwater 

Quality Criteria 

Arsenic 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Lead 

Mercury 

Zinc 

50 ppb 

5 wb 

Imp@ 

2 wb 

0.02 ppb 

4 wb 

ICQppb 

5 wb 

2 ppb 

381 ppb 

47.1 ppb 

372 ppb 

325 ppb 

229 ppb 

12900 ppb 

-- -- 
” 4OCFR §141.142143 
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Page 8 
02/l 957 

Table 3 

A. VOC contaminants detected in soils at Maywood site which exceed NJDEPE 
Residential Direct Contact Soil Cleanup Soil Cleanup Criteria and/or NJDEPE Impact to 

Groundwater Soil Cleanup Criteria?4 

voc 

Benzene 

NJDEPE-Resident. N~~f~~e~;;;ip Level De~cct@d / 
Direct Contact sOi1 

Cleanup Criteria Cleanup Criteria 

3,ooO ivb 1.000 ppb 81 ,m wb I 
Xylenes (Total) 410,000 ppb . 10,000 ppb 

I 

120,ooO ppb 1 
I I 

B. inorganic chemical contaminants detected in soils at MarJvood whi$ exceed 
NJDEPE-Residential Direct Contact Soil Cleanup Criteria.. 

Metal NJDEPE-Residential Direct 
Contact Soil Cleanup Criteria 

Level Detected 1 
I 

Arsenic 20 wm 

I 

51-90.1 ppm I 

Cadmium 1 wm 20 twm 

Chromium 3920 ppm 

Lead 5420 ppm i 

Mercury 14 wm 93 ppm 

---- 
:- NJO@E R&~-s,-,$~ (,ir& &,&t .%I &,,-‘$ Critaja and k#BC? to &wdrrater scil CteanO -2~. f&W Jasw RePtim. 
FcbruaryZ 1992.asdSCdMarch8.1~ 

15 &IO~E ~es&nUal lX.acl Ca-itd Sal Ckanp Ci?leM. Nev/ JaSey Repister. Fekntw 2.1932. Ps nuixd March 8.1993 
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l Chemtcal contaminants detected at Mawofxl Site cm 5AT 

Table 4 

A. Chemical contaminants from Site Contaminant List for Mavwood which appear on the EPA- 
Community Riaht to Know List? 

Aldrin Cadmium * Ethyl Benzene Selenium 

Anthracene Chromium * Hexachlorocyclohexaneq Toluene * 

Arsenic * Cresoi-0 Mercury * Vinyl Chloride’ 

Benzene l Cresol-p Methylene Chloride Xylene * 

Beryllium Dibutyiphthalate Napthalene 

Bromodichloromethane 1 ,ZDichloroethyiene Nickel 

2-Butanone Di(2-ethylhexiy)phthalate Phenol 

l Contaminant level at Maywood exceeds a NJ Regulatory Standard 

B. Chemical contaminants detected at Mavwood Site as reoorted in Final Remedial 
/nvesfjcetion Report in addition to those reported on the Site Contaminant List which appear 
on the EPA-Communitv Right to Know List?’ 

Antimony Cobalt Pentachlorophenol 

Barium 1,3-Dichlorobenzene Silver 

Benzylbutylphthalate 3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine Styrene 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 1 ,I-Dichloroethene 1 ,I ,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 

Bromoform 1 ,ZDichloropropane Tetrachloroethene 

Bromomethane 1 .ZDiphenylhydrazine Thallium 

Carbon Disulfide Manganese I,1 .I-Trichloroethane 

4-Chloro-3methylphenol Nitrobenzene 1 ,I ,2-Trichloroethane 

Chloroethane 4-Nitrophenol Trichloroethene 

Chloroform n-Niiosodiphenylamine 

Table 6 

z Ltis. Rictmd J.. Sr. w hari& d&r&l- SC Ed., Van Nosband Reirhdd. NW Yorlc 1742 W. 

:- Final Rmedial InwslQalbn Rq;ort for stepsn Carpany fkfwty 8 Seam and wcent i%wks- v&red 4 CHZM Hil- 
19% 
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A. List of contaminants from Site Contaminant List for Mavwo& which appear in the 
EPA-Genetic Toxicoloov Prooram.” 

Benzene * DDE 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene DDT 

Benzoic Acid 1.2-Dichloroethane l . 

Bromodichloromethane Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 

2-Butanone Dibutylphthalate 

Cadmium * Di(24hyl)phthalate 

Chrysene Ethyl Benzene 

Methylene Chloride l 

Napthalene 

Phenanthracene 

Phenol 

Pyrene 

Toluene 

Vinyl Chloride * 

Cresol-o Fluoranthene Xylene * 

Cresol-p Hexachlorocyclohexane-u Zinc * 

DDD Hexachlororcyclohexane;, 

* Contaminant level at Maywood exceeds a NJ Regulatory Standard 

B. Chemical contaminants detected at Mavwood Site as reoorted in Final Remedial 
lnvestiuafion Reuortin addition to those reported on the Site Contaminant List which 
aooear in the EPA-Genetic Toxicoloov Prooram.2g 

Bis(2ethylhexyl)phthalate cis-I ,ZDichloroproene Styrene 

Carbon Disulfide Vans-1,2-Dichloropropene Tetrachloroethane 

Chloroform Heptachlor Epoxide 1 ,I ,2.2-Tetrachloroethene 

3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine 4Niiophenol 1 ,‘l ,I-Trichloroethane 

1 ,I -Dichloroethene n-Niioscdiphenylamine Trichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane Pentachlorophenol 

” Levk. Rictwd J.. Sr. H~rdouscherricakdKkr~~3’Ed..VanNcsBandRei~.Ne?rY~1742pp 

-’ Final Rem&a/ Inves~atbn Repxt fa Slopan Cawaay Frqwty 8 San and .4+wU Rqzeres- papared by CHZM Hil- 
1994 
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Page 11 
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A. Chemical contaminants listed on Site Contaminant List for Mawvood which are 
confirmed carcinoaens 3o 

Arsenic * Chromium l Hexachlororcyclohexane-*; 

Benzene l Chrysene Indeno(l,2,3CD)pyrene 

Ber-tzo(a)anthracene DDD Methylene Chloride * 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene DDT Nickel 

Benzo(a)pyrene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene Tetrachloroethylene l 

Beryllium Di(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate Vinyl Chloride l 

Cadmium ’ 1.2-Dichloroethane l 

Carbon Tetrachloride 1 Hexachlorocyclohexaneu 

* Contaminant level at Maywood exceeds a NJ Regulatory Standard 

0 

8. Chemical contaminants detected at Mavwood Site as reported in Final Remedial 
hvestiaation Reeorf in addition to those rewrted on the Site Contaminant List which are 
confirmed carcinoaens3’ 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1 .CDichlorobenzene Lindane 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 3.3’-Dichlorobenzidine Tetrachloroethene 

Chloroform cis-1.3Dichloropropene 

Cobalt 1.2-Diphenylhydrazine 

L ~~s.RichardJ..Sr.~~rdouscherricakdeslcreferenee3:‘Ed.V~NO~Rdrhdd.N~Y~1742~ 

! Final Rem&a/ /m&Qalion Repal for Stepan Ccnvaw Fmperty 8 Scars and A@@xnt  Pm!xhs prepared by CH2M HII - 
1994 
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Chemrcal contaminants detected at Maw Site 02/l g/57 

Table 7 

Chemical contaminants detected at Maywood which are Poisons via Skin Contact, 
Ingestion or lnhalation32. 

Skin Contact lnaestion Inhalation 

Aldrin Aldrin Benzene * 

Benzene * Carbon Tetrachloride * Cadmium * 

Cresol-p Chromium ’ Cresols 

DDT Cresol-c 1,2-Dichloroethylene 

Dieldrin Cresol-p Mercury * 

Hexachlorocyclohexane;:. DDD Pyrene 

Napthalene DDE Selenium 

DDT 

Dieldrin 

1.2-Dichloroethane * 

Hexachlorocyclohexane-u., 

Napthalene 

Nickel 

Phenol 

* Contaminant level at Maywocd exceeds a NJ Regulatory Standard 

2; L~S. Ri&wd.J.. or. Ha-ardous chenicakdWrefwerrt3” Ed.VartNosbandRcirtM. NnvYorf; 1742 w 
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New Jersey Register February 2.1992. as revised March 8.1993 

NJ State Primary Drinking Water Standards as of January 1994-NJDEP, N.J.A.C. 710-7 

Site Contamrnant List for Ma~cd & Lodi: in HazDat Database at: http://atsdrl .atsdr.cdc.gov:i:080 

then enter Sensitive Map- Site ActMty Quev 

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act Trle Ill, Sections 311312 

40 Code of Federal Regulations 5 729.4,141.61.142.143, 264.94 

l Page 13 
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Developm.=nt U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Developmrnt 
New Jersey State Office New Jersey State Office 
One Newark Center One Newark Center 
Newark, NJ 07 102-5260 Newark, NJ 07 102-5260 

hlr. Michael J. Nolan 
69 Lenos .4venue 
May\vood. New Jersey 07607 

Dear Mr. Yolan: 

SUBJECT: Citizen Complaint 
Bergen County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program 
Borough of.Maywood 
Maywood Senior Citizen Recreation Center (new construction) 

This acknowledges the receipt of your fax messages that were transmitted on March 5 I 
and April 21~ 1998. In your correspondence you raise questions regarding the release of 
CDBG funds as requested by the County of Bergen for the above-captioned activity. 

K’I: received the County’s Request for Release of Funds and Certification on .March 5 I. 
1998. The permissible bases for objections to a Request for Release of Funds and Certification 
are set forth at 24 CFR 58.75 (see enclosure). HUD is limited in dealing with complaints based 
on 34 CFR 5X.75. Since your complaint does not deal with points in 24 CFR 58.75, we have no 
grounds t’or not releasing CDBG t‘unds for the construction of the Maywood Senior Recreation 
Citizen Center. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this letter, please contact .Mrs. Wrcene Anderson 
of my staff at (973) 622-7900 or e-mail her at Marcene-Anderson @hud.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Director - 
Community Planning and Development 

Division 

Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Joseph Rutch. Director 

Bergen County Community 
Director 



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
New Jersey State Oflice 
One Newark Center 
Newark, NJ 07102-5260 

Mr. William P. Schuber 
County Executive, Bergen County 
Court Plaza South- Room 3OOE 
21 Main Street 
Hackensack, New Jersey 0760 I-7000 

Dear Mr. Schuber: 

SUBJECT: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program 
Complaint Regarding Construction of Maywood Senior Center 
Mr. Michael J. Nolan 
69 Lenox Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint letter and various documents which we received from 
Mr. Michael Nolan concerning the construction of a senior center in the Borough of Maywood. 
The facihty will utilize $340,000 in CDBG funds. 

As a participant in the CDBG Program, the County has the responsibility of answering 
complaints in a timely and responsive manner. Therefore, we are requesting that you prepare and 
forward a response to the compIaint and send a copy of your reply to this office no later than 
May 22, 1998. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Mrs. Marcene 
Anderson of my staff at (973) 622-7900 extension 3307 or e-mail her at 
Marcene-Anderso@hud.gov. 

Community Planning and 
Development Division 

cc: ,Mr. Joseph Rutch 
Community Development Director 
Mr. Michael Nolan 
69 Lenox Avenue 

a Maywood, New Jersey 07607 



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
New Jersey State Office 
One Newark Center 
Newark. NJ 07 102-5260 

Mr. Michael J. Nolan 
69 Lenox Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your complaint concerning Bergen County’s 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program. Your correspondence pertains to the 
use of CDBG funds to finance the construction of a senior center in the Borough of Maywood. 

It is our practice to have CDBG recipients respond to such concerns as are expressed in 
your letter. All recipients under the CDBG Program have the responsibility of answering 
complaints in a timely and responsive manner. 

Therefore, we have requested that the County respond to you directly by May 32. 1998. 

We hope that this matter will be satisfactoriIy resolved. 

Community Planning and 
Development Division 

cc: Mr. Joseph Rutch 
Community Development Director 



CONCERNED 
CITIZENS 
OFiklAYWOOD FOR IiKMEDUTE RELEASE 

CONCERNED CITIZENS WELCOMES YOU 

IF YOU HAVE SOME CONCERN - TAKE THIS FLYER HOME TO READ 
AJ?TER THE SIDEWALK SALE. 

ENJOY THE DAY 

As you read the following paragraphs you may become a concerned citizen: 

1. U.A.O. - UP AND OUT! In 1993 The Department of Energy (DOE) was fully 
aware of Maywood’s concerns, including a 1991 referendum vote of 2447 to 231 for 
clean up and removal of ALL thorium soil from Maywood - excavate - UP AND OUT! 
Mavwood snake for itself! 

In 1996 DOE formed a steering committee to select a Cooperative Guidance Group 
(CGC) and contracted for a public relations expert hoping to sell the (CGG) as speaking 
for all of Maywood. (CGG) spoke for DOE and now the U. S. Corps of Engineers. 

Maywood deserves the same clean up as Lodi - UP AND OUT to a level for unrestricted 
residential use! And why is there no (CGG) committee at the Wayne site? 

2. Did you know chemicals were found in Lodi’s soil but they brought it into Maywood 
without testing as required by Maywood’s ordinance? Have you noticed driving on 
Route 17 North how many piles of Lodi’s untested contamination have been sitting on 
the Maywood storage site? And did you read this week about a hotline call to the state 
that a pile was uncovered and windblown? Is it not time for Lodi’s contamination to go 
directly to the Utah disposal site? 

3. Did you hear that the U. S. Corps made a report to a Congressional Committee on the 
Maywood site that included: 

a. Retention ponds and burial pits on MISS and Stepan have not been fully 
characterized. 

b. The site has not been adequately characterized. Mixed waste is likely in some 
areas of the site. Estimating mixed waste volumes and costs are difficult to quantify at 
this point. 

c. Groundwater characterization has not been completed. A potential exists for 
maior nroundwater contamination and unforeseen site conditions which could affect the 
schedule. 



4. Are you aware that the property intended for building a Senior Citizens Center on 
West Magnolia Avenue is an area listed on the N. J. Known Contaminated Sites repot-t as 
a site with on site source of contamination - “Magnolia Avenue ground water 
contamination”? The State says this information is not intended to be either a complete 
survey of area sites nor is it a warranty that a particular property is fit for any purpose. 
“Only an extensive environmental assessment can identify the risks, if any, involved with 
the development and use of the property.” Are occupants of buildings on land under 
which contaminated ground water flows in danger from chemical vapors volatizing 
through the soil or during times of flooding when the water table rises and creates small 
ponds in back yards? 

The surface and sub-surface soils have not been-tested on the Senior Center Property nor 
has any tests for current level of groundwater contamination been determined. Are the 
seniors not entitled to at least an environmental impact statement? Especially in view of 
the Corps of Engineers Report in Paragraph 3 above. 

5. Why are the West Magnolia homes, the Municipal Pool and pool parking grounds not 
a part of the May-wood SuperfUnd Site activities, but all kinds of properties in Lodi are? 
The pool parking lot still has not been tested! 

6. Have you been told that the secondary source of contamination at the MISS is the 
sanitary sewers that received discharges of wastes during former plant operations at the 
Maywood Chemical Works and the storm sewers receiving contaminated surface run off. 
It is not clear, however, if the contamination resulted from ongoing releases or from past 
disposal practices? Why are these sewers not included in any clean up plan? Instead the 
Mayor and Council talk about huge sums of money that Maywood Taxpayers would have 
to pay to repair the sewers. Should they not discuss the sewers with the Corps of 
Engineers? 

And why did our elected Federal Officials insist that W. R. Grace should pay for the 
clean up in Wayne but are silent as to why they do not insist on Stepan paying for 
Maywood clean up? 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS YOU CAN CALL: 
Mike Nolan Chuck Parodi 
845-5992 843-6966 

Insist on UAO! 

UP AND OUT! 
MAYWOOD DESERVES IT! 

Distributed by: Concerned Citizens - May 16,199s 
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m 290 BROADWAY .* B NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866 

Dr. M. Resbnikoff 
Radioactive Waste Management Associates 
526 West 26th Street, Rm 517 
New York, NY IO00 I 

Dear Dr, ReshnikofP 

This is in response to your letter of July 2, 1997 concerning a request f?om the Department of 
Energy (“DOE”) to the Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) to delete twenty-five 
previously remediated residential vicinity properties fi-om the National Priorities List (“NPL”). In 
December 1988, the DOE issued the Certification Docket for response actions at these properties. 
Certification of the radiological condition of these properties was published in the Federal 
Register on January 25, 1989 (54 FR 3653). 

The DOE is not requesting that the Maywood Site in its entirety’be deleted from the NPL but 
rather that a smrdl portion of it which has already been released from the Formerly Utilized Sites 
Remedial Action Program (‘FIJSRAP”) be removed from the NPL. This partial deletion request 
pertains only to t$e aforementioned twenty-five residential properties and does not in&de other 
still unremediated parts of the site such as the Maywood Interim Storage Site, the Stepan 
Property,. the CommerciaYGovemmentai Vicinity Properties, groundwater, or the remaining 
residential properties. These still unremediited properties will remain on the NPL, and response 
activities will continue at those properties. 

On November 1, 1995, EPApublished (60 FR 55466) a Notice of Policy Change ‘LPartial 
Deletion of Sites Listed on the NPL.” This poiicy change recognized that while a totaI site 
cleanup may take many years, some portions ofthe site may be cleaned up and deleted fi,om the 
NPL (via removal or remedial action) sooner. Pursuant to this change in policy DOE made its 
request to EPA to delete the twenty-five remediated properties. 

It is important to understand thatthe primary purpose of the NPL is to serve as an informational 
and management tool. TheNational Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan 
(‘NCP”) establishes the criteria that EPA uses to delete sites f?om the NPL. In accordance with 
40 CFR 300.425(e), sites may be deleted Tom the NPL where no further response is necessary to 
protect public health or the environment. This determination is made in consultation with the 
State. EPA is currently evaluating DOE’s request for partial deletion. Should EPA decide that 
these portions’of the site are potentially eligible for deletion EPA will request concurrence fiorn 
the State of New Jersey. There will be an opportunity for formaI public comment during the 
required thirty-day comment period for partial site deletion - 

l 



The soil sampling data for the twenty-five remediated properties you requested is available ~II the 
Administrative Record maintained at the Maywood Public Library as well as Erom the DOE. 

. 
Please let me know if you have any difTiculties in obtain&g the data. 

Sincerely, 

Angela Carpenter, Project Manager 
Federal Facilities Section : 

cc: J. Japp, DOE J 
D. GafFigan, NJDEP 

. 

. 
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Department of Energy 
\?J- LQ&- G AM- ooo$j 

Oak Ridge Operations Office 
P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831- 8723 

August 22, 1997 

Ms. Angela Carpenter 
Project Manager, Federal Facilities Section 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

RegionII 
290 Broadway, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10017-1866 

Dear Ms. Carpenter: 

MAYWOOD SITE - FFA PERMIT NOTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Section 18 entitled “Permits” of the Federal Facility Agreement (FFA) between the 
Department of Energy (DOE) and the federal EPA, this letter is to inform you of any local, 
state, or federal permits that are applicable to upcoming onsite soil excavation and garage 
demolition and reconstruction activities at 200 Brookdale, in Maywood, New Jersey, that will 
not be obtained, as allowed for by Section 121(e) of CERCLA. 

Negotiations with the owner of the property are in progress and it is expected that cleanup 
activities on this residential property will begin in the near future. These activities are expected 
to entail demolition and reconstruction of the property owner’s garage, which is located on 
radiologically contaminated subsurface fill, and the removal of adjacent contaminated fill on 
the property. Because of property boundary constraints, demolition of the garage is necessary 
to fully access the subsurface contamination The garage and contaminated fill are in the 
floodplain of Coles Brook, a watercourse which runs along the southeasterly edge of 200 
Brookdale. 

Local building code permits will be obtained for any work that is the responsibility of DOE to 
perform; however, no stream encroachment permit for these activities will be obtained from the 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP). Representatives of this agency 
have been apprised of the CERCLA 121(e) permitting exemption and have been consulted 
regarding regulatory requirements. . 

Applicable technical requirements of New Jersey stream encroachment regulations (NJAC 
7: 13) will be complied with to the extent practicable during the performance of activities 
required by this CERCLA removal action. . . 



‘. 

Ms. Angela Carpenter -2- August 22, 1997 

Please feel free to contact me at (423) 241-6344 if there is anything further that you need. 

Sincerely, 

IQhAP Group 

CC: 
DOIUM Gdligan, NJDEP Case Manager 



Tel: 201-815-5992 
Fax: 201-845-3771 

FOR Ihfi'K?ELlIATE RELEASSE 

May 3. 1998 

HUD Newark Area Office 
Region II 
One Newark Center 

Attention: Ms. Kathleen Naymolat Acting Director, 
CPD Division 
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development 
One Newark Center.. 
Newark, New Jersey 07 102 

Dear Ms. Nnymola: 

As per our telephone conversation, WC are enclosing more than sufficient informntion/documcnta(ion to 
n’nrrant a serious esamination of the actions surrounding the Mayvood Senior Center Project, 

We do so. despite your advice that HUD has no procedure to question the papenvork submitted b! a 
coumy CD seeking HUD funds for a project. You stated HUD just accepts what is submitted:’ Even if 
cvidcnce is furnished HUD by residents of serious discrepancies and untruths in the papenvork such as 
the cn~ironmcntal review. required ordinance and regulations, etc. 

You advised that you had just sent me a letter indicating HUD had no choice but to approve the Senior 
Center Project+? 

We then reviewed for you some snmptes of the omissions and commissions and said we cannot believe 
such actions wcrc CD and HUD approved procedure. You finally said if we wanted to send rhc 
informntion that you would review it. 

Much of our first letter (3/30/98) to you was not addressed in Joseph Rutch. CD director’s memorandum 
of April 15. 1998 10 Gerald Biennia. Chief of Staff. In (pp.]) it looks like CD wants the Center at 237 
Duvicr Place and that Mayood oflicinls want it ar the intersection of West Magnolia and Duvier Place. 
But Duvicr Place ws vacated and does not esist at either location so the public notices differ. 

(pp.2) We will address at the end of the memo. 

(pp.3) Most of these are promoting the Project without any interest in the onsite contamination 
(KS-NJDEP). 

(pp.-l) Mr. Rutch rcfuscs IO admit that Duvier Place Section was vacated and \vould become part of 
Magnolia Avenue address for proposed Center and Magnolia groundwater. The discovcF of 
contamination in privately owned wells was not mnde on a routine check. 



Ms. Naymola 

(pp.4) cont. 

Mr. Rutch quoted from a 12/16/1987 letter of Steven Byrnes (NJDEP) 
who calculated the potential carcinogenic effect as 8:1,000,000 for those 
ingesting and showering in water from the contaminated wells and that it 
is highly unlikely that any adverse carcenogenic effects would result from 
past exposures". 

We have long heard in Maywood that the State criteris is one in a 
million excess cancer occurrences within an exposed population. See (EXH-A) 
enclosed with comments of Karl Delaney, NJDEP. 

Mr. Rutch also mentioned a Barker Hamil (NJDEP) to Allen Cverbrogh, 
Lodi Health Dept. But Mr. Hamil wrote that "Our approach is based on 
potential health effects that may result from lifetime exposure to water 
containing such contamination. The higher the levels, the greater the 
health risk to susceptible individuals and the greater the need to seek 
water of better quality." 

."r. Hamil also said, "by copy of this letter the Whitaker residence 
is being warned that the levels of contaminants as shown in Table A are 
unacceptable and that water from the well should not be used for drinking 
nor should it be used indefinitely for cooking, bathing, or other purposes." 

(pp.6) Mr. Rutch says the slab-on-grade construction decreases the risk 
and the review quoted Mr. R. Richards (NJDEP) as saying "that low level 
contamination of ground water on Magnolia Avenue will have no effect at 
all on the planned Senior Center due to the fact that construction will be 
slab-on-grade and water for the facility will be supplied by United Water 
Company. But on Monday of this week Mr. Joseph Mellone, Maywood Code official 
strongly insisted that slab-on-grade had nothing to do with ground water 
contamination? 

By the way, in quoting Mr. Byrnes (NJDEP) in pp.4 Mr. Rutch did not include - 
"the carcinogens detected in the wells were tetrachloroethylene, trichloro- 
ethylene and chloroform. Since carcinogen effects are currently considered 
to not have a threshold, any exposure to a carcinogen would increase the 
carcinogen risk." 

(pp.7) Mr. Rutch, as he did in pp.3, refers to the "opinions" of his list of 
professionals. In my March 30, 1998 letter I quoted Mr. Thomas Harrington(NJDEP) 
regarding EPA saying they will cor@uct further investigations of the West 4lagnolia 
wells if contaminants similar to those found in private wells were found at 
the Maywood Chemical site. I enclosed copy of Arnold Schiffman's (NJDEP) letter 
of June 10, 1987 in which he confirmed the same chemicals in West Magnolia 
wells and well for Maywood municipal pool had also been detected in wells 
around the Maywood Chemical site. Yet there has been no further investigation. 
But Mr. Rutch does not seek the opinion of EPA? Are copies of these opinions 
available? 

2. 



l 
Ms. Naynola 

Getting back to (pp.2) Mr. Rutch included a list of documentation that was consuited, \vhich xve have 
numbered 1 to 15 for following comments: 

(1) Yes, Magnolia Avenue ground water is on known contaminated list as a site with an onsite source of 
contamination. This site has not been included in the Maywood Superfund site but most of Mr. Rutch’s 
list deals with USDOE activities. 

(3 and 6) Our March 30, 1998 letter included Dr. Marvin ResnikotI’s challenging comments on the DOE 
EE/CA and DOE’s measurements at 19 commercial sites. EE/CA deals with Lodi sites and only 
radiological not chemical contamination. 

(9) Dr. Van Pelt’s comments were mostly radiological like 85% of Sears property should be remediated. 

(10) Is this not the Henlth Assessment done by NJDOH with ATSDR funding? By all means, mad it and 
report to the public. 

(1 I) “This Health consultation is based on data and information made available to ATSDR. The 
conclusions and recommendations are.based on current levels of contamination in the surface and 
subsurface soils of characterized properties and surface water and sediments in Lodi Brook hcadwatcrs 
and Westerly Brook. lfadditional infomlation is received. ATSDR scientists will evaluate it. The 
analysts of additional data could alter the conclusions and recommendation prescntcd hcrc.” (From page 4 
of the Hcnlth Assessment). 

Should not the current levels in the soils and surface and subsurface waters be determined at the site for 
the proposed senior Center? 

“Kno\vn contaminated sites (KCS) in New Jersey includes sites under the purview of the Site Remediation 
program which have contaminntion~present at levels greater than the applicable clean up criteria for soil 
and/or ground water standards.” Also, the KCS includes “known sites in the state where contamination of 
soil on ground water is confirmed. 

Certninly. an environmental impact statement should be part of the Maywood Senior Center project! 

(13) Did not this testing by General Testing Corp. confirm presence of contamination’! 

(14) Did this memo refer IO a contaminant plume? If so, has the plume problem been addressed’! 

(15) Last. but not least, did not this cancer study alert the public to high incidence of brain cancer in 
women near Mayood, Lodi, Rochelle Park Superfund site? 

On that lost health risk note please read enclosed newsanicle, Mayor Thwarts CCM’s Attempt to Stop 
Senior Center.” (Our Town J/23/98) - EXH.B. 

We did not attempt to stop construction ofthe proposed Center and as our March 30. 1998 letter stated, 
that an esamination should be made (which we repeat here) and it could bc that an environmental clean 
up should or must take place before construction of any project. 

Plcasc red cncloscd former councilman Napoli’s letter 12/21/88 to me in which he recalled my 
mentioning that the property was unsuited for a recycling Center because of possible chemical or 
radiological contaminants. He asked if I could resenrch this to serif\’ the aforementioned facts. That 

3 



Ms. Nnymola 

“This question would have to be resolved before any future discussions pertaining to this property could 
take place.” 

This is the same property now proposed for the senior Center. And we agree with Mr. Napali or he agrees 
with us. 

Now note Mayor Murphy’s statement in the news article - “Murphy replied that the necessary tests on the 
site had already been completed and there was no contamination of any kind.” - “Its a ligment of their 
imagination,” Murphy said. 

Ms. Naynola - is that not a bold faced lie? But if he tells !3JD that, HUD will just accept it? Even nov 
after you read it? This is HUD approved procedure? Something has to be changed! 

With that big lie in mind 1 am enclosing the yes/no response sheet part of The Review mnrkcd 
EXH-C. I have indicated thereon where no bos ( ) was checked to some important questions such as has 
site been used as a dump? Is there any evidence of high water table? Also where some hoses checked are 
untrue like, are there visual indications of filled ground? The property is tilled in swamp land. .4rc there 
pools of liquid? Yes, most of the time, but it is checked no. The FEMA map (EXH-D) sho\vs flood zone 
liw like a house or so from project prbperty. Is there a power generating plant ncnrby? It is checked no 
but P.S.E.&G. sub-station is one block over on West Central Avenue. So please review the sketches of 
that area on EXH-D. 

Sketches were sent with our fas of April 27. I998 EXH-E along nith listing sheet of KCS. and a list of 
sis other sites within 0.5 miles of Magnolia Avenue and Eccleston Place, news article, The Shopper News. 
Jnnua~ 22, 1992 -DOE concludes: MISS site safe (?) Also letter to the editor, Our Town Z/28/91 and 
Sept. 11, 1997, which should be of interest. 

Regnrding P.S.E.LG. plant. please read EXH-F Summary of meeting Maywood Snnita~ Inspector. 
Council Prcsidcnt Police Commissioner and Councilman. local health and go\Z. ofIicinls \vith Ms. 
Connell. ATSDR. The third paragraph states: “The officials at the mecting were concerned about the 
status of several pieces of property that are either being renovated or used by the towns for recreation. 
Ther also esprcsscd concern over an electrical subsuuion in the area, which thq believe may bc linked IO 
bre& cancer in Mayxd. Finally, the officials wanted to receive a copy of the New lerscy Dcpnnmcnt 
of Health (NJDOH:) cancer incidence study for the area. They discussed the problems and delays 
surrounding the clean up of the site and citizens continuing concern over the health effects of past 
chemical exposure. They asked “Does the ATSDR have any informmion linking EMF from an clectriSa1 
substation to the occurrence of breast cancer! Also, “Has the grassy area near the baby 
municipal pool been characterized by the DOE?. 

111 the Project description VII EXH-G it states that “the proposed building is adjacent to the municipal 
pool parking lot. This lot can be used temporarily until the site improvcmenls are completed.” But this 
lot also has not been tested and like the lot for proposed Ccntcr, is filled in swampland! 

Across the street on Magnolia Avenue is Zechmcister Bros. (the area is zoned limited light industrial). 
Enclosed is copy of Aqua Associates, Inc test results showing 88 ppb for tetrachlorocthylcne (EXH-H). 
Also copy of Bergen County BOH incident report of Mr. Zechmcister saying he smelled formaldehyde in 
Westerly Brook which is only a few houses down West Mngnolia Ave. from the proposed Center lot 
(EXH-I) 

4 



Ms. Naylola 

The April 80. 1998 edition of Our Town newspaper included public notice of final adoption of ordinance 
#6-98 Bond ordinance for Senior Center. It xas adopted April 28, 1998 and includes a twenty da? period 
nithin which the validity of the ordinance can be questioned. 

Something stems radically wrong when the bond ordinance is adopted 4/28/98 plus 20 day limitation but 
the ~awood Council has already awarded bids (Ord.63~98) April 14, 1998 and the Bergen County 
Bsecutive has already signed March 25, 1998 for release of funds and certification and consenting to 
assuming the responsibilities for the conduct of the ernironmental review, decision making and actions as 
to environmental issues (EXH-J). 

We believe we have included herein a strong case for close esamination of the serious and questionable 
actions involved. Cenainly, an environmental impact statement is a must. Cenainly HUD’s blind 
acceptance procedure no matter what, has to be questioned, as well as the omissions and commissions 
cited in this letter. 

We look forward to your prompt attention to these concerns. We will furnish copy of our March 20th 
1998 letter to those receiving copies of this letter that did not rcccivc the 330/98 letter. Also Joseph Rutch 
n1c1110. 

cc: Andrew Cuomo, Director HUD 
Pat Schuber. County Esecutive 
Joseplt Rutch, Director CD 
M. Gunrino. Bergen County BOH 
Mayood Mayor and Council 
Ma!vood Planning Board 
Angela Carpenter USEPA Reg II 
D. Gnfignn. NJDEP 
TIIC Record. Shopper News. Our Towns Herald New 
B. Wood. USCOE 
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hU.YWOOD - ROCHELLE PARK, N!J 

50th Year. No. 28 (2548-298) Thursday. April 23. 1998 35 cents 

Mayor Thwarts CCM Attempt 
To StoD Senior Center 

Mayor Tom Murphy is matter was investigated, the 
working this week to thwart 

mAty. PUP, but tIieft~ ! 
not. They are a radical de- 
merit that is determined to 
destroy the property vaIues 
in this towu And I don’t 
know why, because every 
one of them is a propeny 
owm and every day they 
devalue the homes that they 
OWL” 

Murphy noted that he had 
made ~~wtal phone calls to 
straighten out the matter. 
He would continue working 
to resolve the matter so a~ to 
avoid any delays in the pro- 
ject. 
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BOROUGH OF MAYWCOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

3ecerber 21, 198S 

P!r . ;.[ichae’l ::clan, Chairnnn 
)!ayor's Advisory Commirree 
69 Lenox Avenue 
yavwood, T..:. Oi60: 

Dear !?r . Xolan: 

MAYOR 
JOHN A STEUERT. JR. 

COUNCIL~PRESIDENT 
WILLIAM B. GRUNSTRA. JR. 

COUNCIL h5EMBERS 
JOSEPH S. PXZIOSI 

ANNE S. SCHMIDT 
JAMES SMITH 

MARGARET EARLEY 
ANTHONY NAPGLI 

.4 t t h 2 11s~ sessicn of the ?lay:or and Cour.cil, ?! r s . Xarie 

xcran , 12? :.!csr X;fncl.i;; A~*ea::e. zr;keC if Froiects like a :, 2 7 ;: i n - b 
‘2 0:’ a > .- .- c i i: .J ” :- : <’ \. ,! : 1 .> .F. p :; f :. ; the Duvcier lots (propos;Z 
r c c .: C: i i 71 c i 2 i: t e r s i t e > . c"- a 

': 
I seea to recall that at an earlier meeting you nentioce? 

that this proper ty was unsuited for a recycling center because 
of possible chemical or radiological contamlaants. However, 
you Tidn't raise 'it at the last meeting. 

Could vou research this-to verify the aforementioned facts. 
fiis questibn would hav'e to be resolved before anv future dis- 
kussions pertaining to this property could take place. 

m 

cc 
Mayor Steuert 
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UGo4?’ 

other storage tanks adjacent tour &ible from the project site? ()Yes(ijNNb- .- -’ 

If your answer is YES, use HUD Hazards Guide and comply with 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C 

Comments: 

Source documentation: (attach ASD worksheet) 

21. AIRPORT HAZARDS (see CF S of Handbook 1390.2) 

Is the pmject within 3,000 feet from tire end of a runway at a civil airport? ( ) Yes ( L No 

Is the project within 2-m miles from the end of a runway at a military airtield? ( ) Yea (vf No 

If your answer is YES to either of the above qucations, comply with 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart D. 

Source documentation: 

22. PROTECTION OF WETlAND S (EO. ll&) (see CF 3 and 4 of Handbook 1390.2) 

-f 
9, 

Are there dratays, streams, rivers, or CoastlInes on or near the sk? ()Yca ( No -. - 
Are there ponds, marshes, hogs, swamps or other wetlauds on or uear the site? ( ) Yes ( -4 

- 
crsllc 

For projects proposing uew constmctioo and/or flllbtg the foliowing applies: 

Is the pmjeet located within a wetland designated o Natloaal Wetlands Tnventoty map of the 2 
Department of the Interior (DOI)? ( )Y= ( LY- No -* 

, If your answer is YES, EO. 11990, Protection of Wetlands, discourages Federal funding of new 
construction or Elling in wetlands and compliance is required with the wetlands decisionmaking process 
(5 55.20 of 24 CFR Part 55. Use proposed Pan 55 published in the Federal Register on January 1, 1990 
for wetiand prootxitircs). 

Comments: ?auO4~& 1 /I j/>/Q 7 



Source documentation: 

27. SOIL STABILITY, EROSION, AND Dl&‘&4GE (see EF 1.2 of Handbook 1390.2) 

Slopes: ( ) No! AppIicable ( ) Steep ( ) Moderate ( 

Is there evidence of slope erosion or unstable slope mnditious on or near the site? ( ) Yes cd0 w 

is there evidence oi ground subsidencq MgLvater table, or other unusual conditions on the slte? 
OY= (;No 

Is there any visible evidence of soil problems (foundations 
flooding, etc) in the neighborhood ofzite? ( ) Yes ( 
,- k-u-f -&&MI 
Have _soii studies or borings been madc’for the project site or the area? ()Ycs()No ()Unkoown &(tfl@ 

Do the soiI*ies or borings indim~rgioal or unsatimnditions? ( )Yes ( ) No 
/ d 

Is there indication of cmss-iot ruooc wales, drainage Uows on the property? ( ) Yes (v/No --- < 

AR there visual indications of tilled ground? ( ( )Y= 4-2 . 

If your answer is YES, was a 79(g) repon/analyQs submirted? (’ ) Yes ( ) No 

Are there active rills and gullies on site? 

If the site is not to be served by a municipal waste water disposal system, has a 
conditions suitable for on-site septic systems bee.0 submitted? ( ) Yes 

Is a soils report (other than structural) o&cd? ( ) Yea-’ ( P 

Are stnxtuml borings or a dynamic soil analysis/geological study needed? f J Yes ( ) No 

&US &I;, A&b t;v 4 /3dsnr& A c??&..&C4 Luc-&L77~4.;/‘~~ 

Source documentalion: #GM r&mrd , /dM97 
/ ,, 

28. NUISANCES AND HAZARDS (see EF 1.3 and 1.4 of Handbook 1390.2) 

l Will the project be affect by natural hazards: 

36 n&- /qm ri /7 &j&d 1; fhq, ! 

8 . 



features (i.e, bluffs or clifls) or near public of private scenic a-? 

Are other nam-al resources visible OR site or in 
will they adversely affect the project? ( ) Yes 

Commeors: 

ViII any such re~~urns be adversely aRectal or 

&a 05 . #j/d/s; 7 , *a 

f& :?!.I and 1.3 of Handsk 1390.2) 
SU-IXFI~, ACCESS, AND COh%PATSBLLlTY WIlH SURFtOUNDING DEV_EU)P.ME!?T 

- 

Has the site has beeO.uSed as a landill or mine waste disposal area? ( j Yes ( j No 

Is there paved acmss to the site? 

Are there other unusual conditions ou site? ( ) Yes ( J No Is there lndlcadon of: 

“,t”,) 1 T {disrressed vegewion 
waste material./cnnrainers 

G$2!-soil staining. pools of liquid 
loosekmpry d&n& barrels 

Is tbc proja com&ible with sun-ouodiug area 

Hcigbl. bu& mass’. i-8 ij 

oikbernkal spill5 
abandoned machinery, O~IJ, 
refrigcmors. etc 
transformers, fiJJ&cnr pipes, 
piplc,&nes, drainage suuc~ures 

& terms of: 

Buiiding rype (low/iigb rise) 
building density 

WiU the pmjeci be unduly tofluenced bg: 

BuiJdiDg deren’oralion 
Postponed maintenance 
Obsolete public faciiilies 

Yes No 

Transition of land uses 

c 

lnwmparible land ws 
hadequate off-street partig 

Are there air pollution generaton nearby which would adversely aRy the s1r.e: 
- 

Heavy indusuy 
inclneraron 
Power eeneratiug plants 

Large parking faciJilies 
(1030 or more cars) 
Heavy mvelkd highway 
(6 or more lanes) 
Other 

)ks- B / 0 ?‘I 
. rJ ;j .I / C j ( 3 

‘r’cs 5;o 
/ (3 /-! j 

Ya 
( 1 ( i ( 1 

Ya 
( 1 
(Lf 



Faults, fracture 
Cliti, bluffs. crevices 
Slope-failures from rains 
Unprotected water bodies 

& & 

Fire hazard materiab 
Wind/sand storm concerrs 

(9 Poisonous plants, insects, animals 
(4 Hazardous retrain features 

Will the project be affected by built hazards and nuisances: 

Hazardous street 
Dangerous intersection 
Through traffic 
Lnadequate separation 
of pedestriatiehicle traffic 
Children’s play areas iocared 
nen IO freeway or other 
high traffic way 
r:aEc wa> 
Inadequate stree: lighting 
QWZitS 
Oi other exc%afions 
Dumpr!sanilz~ Landfills o: 
nxmg 

yes & 
0 r-f- (4 Ii (Y 
0 t< 

( 1 
; ; 5 (4 
( 1 (9 
: j d 

0 NIlI the project h affected by nuisances: 
. 

Gzs, smoke, fumes 
Odors 
GGGtion 
Glare from parking arez 
Vacant/boarded-up 
buildings 

Railroad crossing 
Inadequate screened 
drainage catchments 
Hazards in vacant lots 
Ch6&al tank-car termfnafs 
Other hazardous chemical storage 
High-pressure gas or liquid 
petrol;um trarG.mission’ 
lines on sire 
Overhead transmission lines 
Hazardous cargo 
transponation routes 
Oil or gas weUs 
Industrial operations 

Unsightly land uses 
Front-lawn parking 
Abandoned vehicle 
Vcmin investation 
Industrial nuisanozs 
Other 

yes 
I,’ 
li 

)& 

: ! 
( : 
! i 
! 1 

Ii 

30 - 

(f 

(f 

zi- 

.4A tic 

040 c/t’euc 

Y;o - 

!jf : - f ! -J 
I-?- ! j 

Commenu: 

Source Documentarion: 

H:-iTJX SDX’PLY, SAhT’CARY SEWERS, AND SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
(see EF 2.1, 2.2, and 2.4 of Handbook 1390.2) -_. - .-, .‘. .- ._._ ., _,..-._ _--.. --....-- 

Is the site served by an adequate and acceptable: 

9 cyd -c 



23. TOXTC CHEMICALS AND RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS 4 (SW CF 5 of Handbook 1390.2) 

Has a Phase I (ASTM) ReporI been submItted and reviewed? ( )Y= / jo No 

If your answer is NO, is a Phase I (ASTM) report needed? ( ) Yes d) No 

Are there lssucs that require a spcdal/specffic Phase II report before campletlng the tivlmmnental 
assessment? ( ) Yes @ NO \\ 

Is the pmject site near an lndushy disposing of chcmlc& or hazardous wastes? ( ) Yes w) NC 

Is the site listed on an EPA Superfund National Prlodpcs or CERCU, or cqulvalent State U& 

Is the site located within 3,OM feet of a toxic or solid waste landtill site? ( ) Yes 4(, No 

Does the site have an underground storage tank? ( ) Yes o(, No 

If your answer is YES to any of the above questions, use current techniques by 
undercake investigations determined necessary and mmply wirh 5 503(i). 

Are there any unre~01~~ OXKC~US that could lead to BUD being determined t4 be a Potential 
Responsible Party (I’RP)? ( ) Yes J$ No 

24. OTHER 

a. ENDANGERED SPECIES (see EF 3.4 of Handbook 1390.2) 

Has the De rtment of Interior llst of Endangered Species and Crttlcal Habitats been revid? 
( )Yes !J+Y No 

Is the project likely to affect any Ustedor proposed endangered or threatened spedcs or crittcal habitats? 
( 1 Y- p: 1 No 

If your answer is YES, compliance is squired with Section 7 of the Endangered Species An, which 
mandares wnsultation with the Fish and Wildlife Setice in order to preserve tie species. 

Comments: 

Source documentation: 
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RE: Our letter of March 30, 1998 

Please advise by return fax if you pl.an to take action on 
this matter or allow it to be bull-dozed through? 

‘NCERmD CITIZENS of mYM-/Ti3oD 
T R A N S fvl I T LA L I 

To: Ms. Kathleen Naymola, Acting Director, CPD Division 

m: Dept. of Housing & Urban Development 

City: Newark, N.J. 

Fax: 1-973-645-4461 

From: Michael J. Nolan 
FAXNumber: l-201-845-3271 

Date: April 21, 1998 

rotal Pages: - 
(including cov& 4 

additional C!oxn.mentS: We have had no response from you, 
;D‘- Hackensack, Bergen County Board of Health, County Executive, 
JSEPA, Maywood Planning Board. 
lut the Mayor and Council introduced an Ordinance 86-98 (April 9, 1998) 

1 with public hearing to be held April 28, 1998 amending Ordinance 17-97 
chearing the Mayor & Council adopted [ (7/29/97). Despite scheduled publi 

Resolution 63-98 (April 14, 1998 awarding bids for building costs and 
sitewor' - 

LL site is on NJDEP 
“- But again for the record the tiagnolia Avenue GW contamination 

's known contaminated list and so is Zechmeister's green 
house which is already bulldozed and had a large underground tank removed. 
50 gallon drums remain. 

/,L.fc L’$jjc,&.fi CCj’y C/s /L “/I~/-’ i<>L:iL,& [ijbf;.!p/ jji,,!.,/:./I L/r? 
I j :$Y:t.:!rL 6, &*/I /..Lli/q G7LsL..bL ~hdcrc &, ,$.1/? /,., &&’ I?\‘ /! 

j”i fc /b12{ ch- .Irf< .IiCLLrCt: 06 Cc~,‘~++‘~j-‘,,fi. ; ,.w 

f”c r;: CZ#, & q’;b /ii f/r -&h &f;-c s,ro,,;‘;‘, /)I& L‘ b-,--4 

% i c.‘ C: 1:. &;;7 /; t: r f i?!q/u 2 i 11-J nh /J c./-* c-r-1 t C-Ii A . 



~OLVCERNED B& 
._ J TIzEj’$S =&yp-- 
;:;f j---Y WOOD 

April 21. 1998 ' 

+//3 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

TO: KATHLEEN Naymola Acting Director (HUD) 

FROM: MICHAEL J. Nolan 

Please Note: 

Zechmeister's now appears as a pond area. 

The Mayor and Council has suddenly cleaned the area 
intended for the recreation center but photos are 
available to show you a "BEFORE" condition. 

If we do not have a fax response by Friday this week, we will 
refer the issue elsewhere for an inquiry. 

Copies of this will be sent to those who received copies 
of our March 30, 1998 letter. 



SEUT BY : S I TE REW I AT I OS : J-22-98 : 3:27F?i : FAX 2 609 633 2360- 

SITE NAHE 

“II. HUNlClPAL LlSTlHG OF 
GERGEN COUNTY 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAYYOM) BORUJGH 

SITES : 

/ 
: A.SIYES um ON-SITE SOURCE(s) OF CONTAMINATTON 
\ 

9 BROOK AVEHUE 9 BROOK AVE 
STATUS: ACrlVE - 0510911994 CONTACT: BUST - 

“UNTER DOUGLAS INCDRPORATED 
STANS: ACTIVE - O2/28/lwl 

07 RTE 17 N 
CONTACT: BEECRA - 

/ MAGNOLIA AVENUE GRWND WATER COitTAH MAGNOLIA AVE 
STATUS: ACTIVE - M/01/1992 CONTACT: BSJ4 - 

UAYUOCO cHEHICAL 
STATUS1 ACTIVE - 

WEST HUNTEK AVE 
CONTACT: BFCM - 

SEARS REPACR CENTER lf8154 200 RTE 17 S 
STATUS: ACTIVE - 02/13/1W7 MNTACT: BUST - 

J 

IDENlIF!ER 

NJL600190045 
NJL600190045-001 

NJ0982186306 
EB7838 

~~D9G227S583 
NJD982273583 < 

NJD980529762 
NJD980529762 

NJL90026.5249 
OOi7056 

STEPAN CW'ANY 100 UEST HUNTER AVE NJ0002011294 
STATUS; ACTIVE - 12/12/1994 COWTACT: BFCK - WJD002011294 

SUNOCO SERVICE STAT!ON WY%?3 S(IRCUGH 147 .I PASSAIC ST NJD986S69350 
STAIUS: ACTIVE - O?I22/1992 CONTACT: BUST - a015400 

7 Site(s) uith On-SiIe Contaminetion in MAYWDD BOROUGH 

B.SITES UITH UNKNWN SCURCE(S) OF CONTAPlNATlON 

9 BRMK AVEWE 9 ERWK AVE HJLtO019GG45 

1 Unknown Source Contaminated Slte(SI in HAYLWD BOROUGH 

C.S!TES ,,,T” CASE(S) THAT WERE CLOSED GETUEEN 07/01/1996 - 06/30/1997 

150 LENOX AVENUE 150 LENOX AVE NJLGOO190O27 
STATUS: UFA - 09/20/1996 CONTACT: BFO-N - 951204160102 

ZECHUEISTER GREEHHWSE 100 MAGNOLIA AVE NJLBOCZb8963 
STATUS: NFA-A - 020afl997 CONTACT: BFO.IN - 0133797 

2 Site(r) Gith cases whet were CLsred Between 07/01/1996 and 06/30/1997 in MAYWXD BOROUGH 
< 



SE\'T BY:SITE RE\IEDI.\TlOX : 1-22-98 : 3:27PU : FAX * 609 633 2360- 

0 

> 

kcstabl //I4 

"N;l-~h=r", "Sltc-i!j", "Css*-id", "Sane " . ),, "A~:QrC:iS", "<;itv", ":,y<J_::,,, .;'I, "7 ! '>I', ":'- 
a'lus" "'t~t(ls-Ct", "h3d", "Xycrig, p. 
~,&&1)g8~0, 9307184, GIXO CCVPAMV :bKORPOPhTED, I58 ~:~rpI'('pqL A!/<, R(;::.<~:. 

: PF.RK TO'V,'NSHIP, BERrJEN, 0';662, - "E>;~]h'c,, 13331JCQ:t, BFO-P!, i:[!X.i.':'":-! 
;;‘~:J~;co~~~ 1294, KJD0020~1294, STEP.UI COWPZdY, i 20 irJi$? 32X:?? .L*VF,, :\+.;yl,.;<,,:,~: 

BOROUGi!, BERGEN, , ACTIVE, 1944121 2, EFCM, ACL:MATCIt 
.;,NJU390529769,NJ~480929?62, . MU'WOC3 C1IEI"fZC-~L .: ITES, :^;ES': F([][.yL'~y. .;:r':, '.!.Lv;yj 
~23 BORCJ[J~:I, REF.~,L')I, 0?607,ACTTVE, , BFCX,AljUYATCH 
'1, x,J59922';3b83, [<,JU9922'73593, MAGNOLIA A\%:;'t G.:,CLt.iD jl:':'?: C('l':T:~ll'r, M.-:';:;::L' 
-4 .ql,TE, MAYxOOG &.XC;‘(;H, BERGEN, , A:':T:?l', ! 992OiO1, b%, LA.71 (>:Jc- 
F,, fi~,-1g&5.rj2~ f-7, 005-j 996, BERCZES PASSAT:: T.WdGE‘CRT Sl?R':'ICL, 52 tzbl"%L i:'vmZ, 
3(3"1;;;2 PARK '=SWNSj[,P, BERGEN, o'/r;62, - ..,. ACTI*~E, 13$cjO‘,i)~, ijc$", i;'$ 
G,NJI,G~c~~,~~~~,xJL~~C~~CC~~-UOI,~'HE ETATE 0: .\SCRE% T:JllLICK, ';I 'dF(?!.>K. ;>'I 
L:, t&"!h'oLj3 BoRcXIGII, BERGE>J, 3'i637, ACTIVE, ;g’J:;is:ig, SL1Sl’, ;r;3i.xia 
7, 1.~,~~~001)52:36, 0466664,MAY!XXX! AI,!“C, 14 PLW$,AJJT I;v= E, f.:hyW:;(,:r; 3,;,>(,:::&;;. :: “d 
?,?,(qsN, 9’!~~7,r’\~y1VE, 13S5i)2GS,BUST,XCCL~~H 

: 



. . . 
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0 Sites within 0.5 miles of Magnolia Ave. 6( Ecclestori PI. , Maywood Bo~o< 
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CAUTION: The NJDEP prowdfs 
l Mq~olld Ave. S Ecdestwl PI. I this map for informal tnformationar 
l Known C~m~;~~cd sires kihin 3.5 Ir.i 

Known Contamimtld !%w 
i purposes only: and makes no 

,,.$. ;’ Stqen Roads 
8 warranties or representations, 

imp!ied or expressed reg2rcliW 
1 i Municipalities 
;g_‘ “’ coJn~;es 

i ’ its accuracy or completeness. I : , .._ .-. ._ - . .-. . 
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c/.~wood-Rochelle Pork. N. J. 

‘John Tamburro Lists St:tdir: 
About Chemicals in Mavwood 
Dear ?.lrs. Pa!?Ji _. 

-\Vhen TWX Richards in- 
ferred thai rl-c Concerned 

:. Citizens circulated misinfor- 
mation with regard to the 
possibility that hazardous 
chemicals were responsible 
for deaths. illnesses. and 
birth dcrccts. he apparenlly 

,.either did not review or un- 
,;derstand the folldwing re- 

Environrnen:a! lmpac: State- 
ITIC”, for :!I< ~(ISS.” 
prepared for DOE. June 

: 1990; Ebasco Services “Final 
Report for Maywood 

i,Chcmical Site. Sears and 

wood.Chcmical Site, Stepan 
Company Property,” 1588: 
NJ. DEP and Environmental 

l Hcaith Service, NJ Depart- 
[meni. of Health, “Health 
Aiscssmcni. 

i 

@ywood 
‘~h’~mical.‘Sites.” ,preparcd 
j~o~,.~gcncy for Toxic Sub- 
-sIanccs and Disease Registry, 

i.jglY 1990. 
L.:“‘These reporrs c!:arly ic- 
,dicate that properties. such as 
.SlCp2”. the XllSS. the 
. Susquehanaa Railroad 
! properly. and Scars ani 
~$i&‘properties are heavily. 
;conlaminated with d’angerous. 

u.cI! analysis 0’ 3 :csi:tc:” 
living on !daywor:! ,\,.y: :::. 
ncx l3se.x Sfrrcl. ‘:llcse :::. 
evident in the Ebasco me. 
Ports. in the Health Study. 
2nd in the DOE reports. SUCK 
chemical and radiological 
conlamination is a serious 
health threar. Wager iere~~ 

CHALLEKE: . . 

MAYWOOD 
COKCERNED 

CITIZENS 
Xc near basement floors and 

in addition to bringing in the 
‘dangerous volatile chemicals 

Rcsidcw on iVest Centrai DEaATE i;I?i 
Alrnuc and Ecilcs:on P!acc 
kt-c br:7 exposed IO higke: 
Icxels of radiation; ihan at?:. BEFORE 
where else in ll;C e,,,;re ANY AND ALL 
Maywood site. which in. .?lAYWOOD 
eludes Lodi. anb arc also ex- 
posed to the dangerouc 

oRG~TEATT~)NS 

chemicals in the groun‘ 
war: On top of rhal. thcsc 
residents are also being ex. 
posed to dangerous e!ectro- 
magnclic radialion Iron: 
PSEBC plant in the same 

Arti In Ground 
Dear EdI:or . . 

The EPA com,$!cr! ., :;..I o: 
n!xxr ICC0 toxic sl:cs in ILL 
I.:.?;::() C.-i--c ::.?: rr^..:m . ..L.W. - ., . _ 
c.~-e:gerw 2:ic,~::^n 
called’lhi; lis: 

3r.d 
“Superfund.” 

The town of Slaywood is tp- 
proxi.xately $~zber 66 on 
the Ils,t;~. and a;proriz-a:ei.; 
Number 6 in Nc*x J:rs:y. 

TO date, no ccmp:eLensive 
health. stcdy for Maywood 
has been prewred td confirm 
that .residcnrs liace not 
become ill becauie of this 
toxic dump site. Yet, Cog”- 
cilman, Richards sta!es that 

area. 
The health of man: a 

Maywood residents is indce;! 
in jeopardy. It reailv i< R 
shame thai the residents of 
Ecclcston Place and wesl 
Central Avenue. the r~s,. 
dents who have been expose<: 
to more radioac!ivi:v iLn” . ” 
chcmicalr :‘nan any oihc: re,.. 
dent in ahac is c-II-d “Tjnc -. . 
Maywood Site.” Including 
Lodi contam!zn:e” Frope;I 
ties, is 4x place where ali ., . 
rnese oangerous chemicals 

de+l~ ‘chenricals and radio- 
.2CWily On’ Srepan and’ the 
-1vIISS properrics. has yet to 

i+ca(. *to-J!thcse .residenrs. occur. How can anvonc 
.MII:b+ .wr poutid’s.;: of. ‘hum”.“Q 
<&horwn’ari buried ih pits on 

qbj,ect ihese 
restdents to &en more danger 

;?epan and :he hllSS.proper.j ‘.bY adding more radioactivity 
;tles. Chemical contamination. 
;of t.he ground war&-has beer\.:,“ 

and.c,hemical to a dump site 
that will add $0 much more 

Ifound by the analy&‘df wells: 

K 
On N!41 Magnolia .Ave&,’ 

danger to the health of these 

mhysrs Of SO11 gas on re2 
residents., 

CSI ce”tr2I Avenue. and 
John Tamburro 

142 WCSI central 
. 

“We news (that the soil is not 
P mixed waste) would Come 
F!:: a, *great rc!ief ‘to: matiy 

..rcsrdenti who had’bee&d to 
:. believe,? bi . the Concerned 

Ciiizm::, group that-..hazar- 
dous chcmi:& yxie,respon- 
sible for d:aths. illr.csses and 
birth defects. Honcfu!lv. the 
test results wou!h br& an 
end. to the. misinforrz-ation 
that had been circulated,” 
(Our Town 3/31/90). This 
statement is irresponsib!e. a 
partial truth and an over 
simplification. 

.lDavid- Tykulsker, a; en- 
vironmental law spicia!ist, 
sUCces:f~lly rc>reientcd the 
widow of a S:epan wbrker 
who died of lung. caster. 
allcged!y caused by .oz-si:c 
ionizing 
Tykluske.: 

radiation.’ :2 .Mr. 
madi . ‘.” tt: 

followirig’:.stafemcnr,. !:Dces 
Maywood.:have a~.prob:e.z 
mcriting,further study? I say 
yeah and I’ll go even f&her. 
I redlly think rh&e’s this 
bizarce idsa that yoG.nccd 
dead bodies to study. When 
will this (thinking) stoa. V,‘e 
know carcinogenic chemicals 
and ioniiing radiation have 
existed on this site. We know 
the site hL been ban@ in a 
less thcz exe:nplary manner, 

. . -t&t io+pg;ya+tio~, +o.xs 
rip bou?ppncs.and,0as~kilIed 

-:at.lt~L-orie worker.‘..T$’ say 
rhcrc’s no r&‘bnabl~‘c”lance 
that area’&dents.have’&en 
cxpose~ puts hcpe . ..above 
Lxic, the alarm ---if an<-- is 
notundci.” - -. 

When. is 
:; ;. . i 

Counci!man 
Ri:hards g&g to cease pu:- 
ring hope above log!;?. 

Sincerelv. 
Louise Pan;; 

584 E!.m .__. 



OUR TOWN - MaywooSRochelle Park, N.J. Thursday. September II, 1997 
-Z. --- P 

I am writing this letter to 
you in response to the front 
page article. entitled. 
“Cancer Rates Cited in 3 
Towns in Bergen,” in the 
September 6 issue of The 
Record. 

The article speaks abo; 
rhc increase of brain and cen- 
craI nmous system cancers 
that have affected women liv- 
ing in Maywood. Rochelle 
Park and Lodi. My response 
to the artideis two-fold. both 
professional and personal. - 

Several years‘ ago. I wrote 
IO this very cohunn. after the 
diagnosis of cancers in Ryan 
Freemyaand Caitlin Spend- 
Icy. urging the Mayor and 

i 

Council to “keep a watchful 
eye” on this situation. Since 
writing that fetter. Katie Cur- 
des was diagnosed with can- 
cer. and has since passed 

(away. 
Now comes news of the ‘I 

fact that our town has rwice 
the national norm of the 
levels of these types of 
cancers. What concenx me 
greatly b .Mayor Tom Mm- 
phy‘s “lack of aiarm.” Mr. 
Yayor. wnh the statistica 
tigures that were posed in this 
article. now is the time for 
alarm. 2 

r 

The Cancer Registry has 
had 11 srrains of cancer re- 
oorted to it for nciehbor- 
hds near the Ma~&od 

~Supcrfund site between 1979 
and 1988, and I am sure that 
numbers reported for the 
following 10 year pertod will 
show an increase. 
c 

We should seriously look 
into what is going on in our 
own backyards that is causing 
such alarming statistics. and. 
.Mr. Mayor, not bIame the 
problem on “older adults 
moving from out of town in- 
to two senior citizen com- 
pIexes built in Maywood and 
Rocheile Park,” as was 
stated in the atdcle. 

On a personal level, I am 
aIs writing of my conccnrs. 
In October 1996. I. too, was 
diagnosed with cancer, from 
which my oncologist cannot 
find me bable for any of the 
risk factors associated with it. 
I am 32 years old. and have 
lived in Maywood for 26 
years. I cercaidy do not fit in- 
to the poptdatlon that the 
Mayor Speaks of. r&lore 
recently, we lost our SO year 
old netghbor to a malignant 
brain tumor after a valiant 
five month baale. 

Come on Mr. Mayor. it’s 
time to wake up and begin an 
aggressive campaign in this 
and surrounding towns to 
find Out what’s going on, and 
10 bring an end to more 
restdents of our ~owtt having 
to hear the most dreaded 
words known today, 'you 
have cancer,” Thank you. 

Sincerelyyours, 
John Fajvan. RN 

57 Stalling 



CLERK 
Mary Anne Rampolla F5fC 

(201)845-2900 
Fa.x:(201)909-0673 

i&YOR M./a 
/I ‘1/J - lnomas E. Murphy ’ 

COUNCIL PRESIDENT 
Thomas F. Gaffney 

BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR 
William Sheridan 
(201).845-2908 

BOROUGH OF MAYWOOD 
459 Maywood Avenue, Maywood, NJ 07607 

COUNCIL MEMBERS 
Joan T. Winnie 
Frank Bcarricc Wayne Kuss 

Robert G. Stigliano 
June C. Kinback’ 

RESOLUTION NC. 63-g8 

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE MAYWOOD SENIOR RECREATION CENTER TO >. 

WALTER H. POPPE GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC. AND 
M . J. D'ARMINIO, INC. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough advertised for 
the receipt of bids for the construction of the Maywood Senior 
Recreation Center, pursuant to specifications prepared by Daniel J. 
Barteluce Architects, P.C.; and 

WHEREAS, on . 
. . 

March. 16, 1998, Walter H. Poppe General 
Contractors, Inc., 
and 

submitted the lowest bid for the building cost; 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 1998, M . J. D'Arminio, Inc. submitted 
the lowest bid for the site work; and 

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in Bond Ordinance No. 
'19-17 as modified by Bond Grdinance No. G-98 for this purpose and 
the Chief Financial Officer's certification is attached; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of 
the Borough that: 

1. The Contract for the construction of the building is 
awarded to Walter H. Poppe General Contractors, Inc., 188 E. 
Franklin Turnpike, Ho-Ho-Kus, New Jersey for the contract amount of 
$380,324, being the building base bid of $423,324, less the 
following alternates: $35,000 is deducted for the roof fram ing and 
$8,000 is deducted for the ceramic tile in the bathrooms. 

2. The Contract for the site work is awarded to M. J. 
D'Arminio, Inc., 130 West Franklin Street, Hackensack, New Jersey, 
for the contract amount of $57,272.00. 

3. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to 
execute a contract in the form  prepared by the Borough Attorney. 

4. The bid security of the bidders Walter H. Poppe, M.J. 
D'Arminio and Heritage Construction Services are to be returned by 
the clerk only after the execution of the contracts and the 



0 SUMh+ARY OF MEETINGS ; IN MAYWOOD, ?XX’M&i5PpAl?Kh& LODI, NEW JERSEY - I 
Mavwood. New Jersev 

Maywood Sonltary Inspector, Council Presldent - Police Commissioner, 
and Councllman - local health and gov’t officials 

The health inspectors were very knowledgeable about the ATSDR and 
the Health Consultation process. They were mainly concerned with 
specific Issues regarding the site. They also had Information on where a 
Public AvaIlabIlIty Session can be held, and what were the best 
newspapers for advertising. 

The officials at the meeting were concerned about the status of several 
pieces of property that are either being renovated or used by the towns 
people for recreation. They also expressed concern over an electrical 2- 
substation in the area, which they believe may be linked to breast cancer ,(’ in Maywood. Finally, the officials wanted f0 receive CI COPY of the bkw 

a 
Jexeportment of Health (NJDOH) Cancer Incidence Study for the 
area. 

Other Issues discussed were the problems and delays surrounding the 
clean - up of the site; citizen’s continuing concern over the health effects 
of past chemical exposure; and local politics Involving the site. Specific 
questions lnvolvlng polltics or DOE’s schedule will not be outlined In the 
questions below. 

. 

These are some of the questions which were asked during the meeting. 
Some of them will be addressed In the Health Consultation. 

Q : Does the ATSDR have any information linking EMF from an elect&al 
SI bstation to the occurrence of Breast Cancer? . 

1 

Q : Has the grassy area near the baby (municipal) pool been 
~5:.zracterlzed by the DOE ? tf so, will It be addressed In the Health 

- - 
8 (4 



. . 

0 
Consultation? 

Q : Has Grove Tree Park (currently undergoing renovations) been 
characterized? Will It be addressed In the Health Consultation? 

Q : When will the NJDOH study be finished and finalized. 

9 

glk’/14 ( g 
_ _ . . -. 



k...: 

a Project: i ‘i Maywood Semor Ftizen Commjity Center 

VII. Project Description 
I . 

..- 
_ _ . 

The Borough of Maywood has a growing Senior population. As of 1990, there were &725! 
Seniors living in Maywood. That number is believed to have increased, substantially. 
Recreational activities for all segments of the population in the Borough could be improved and 
increased but non more SO than for the elderly population in the Borough. There is a need for a 
facility dedicated to the Seniors to allow for recreation, exercise, learning, cordial socialization 
and education, for all of the elder in the Borough, with individuals of their own age. 

As a result, the Borough plans the development of a dedicated Senior Citizens Community 
Center within which Seniors can actively participate in the recreational andother activities which 
will keep them young and health. 

This request for funding is for the first phase of this project. It includes a request to Fund: ’ ,.&-e-- 

1. Survey of the existing Borough owned property 
;;&Jr+ . P--v--,+~-- 
* 

2. Preparation of Architectural plans and specifications J’ 
3. Engineering of the site and infrastructure improvements to the site .,/ 
4. Construction at the site to allow vehicle access, water service, sewer and storm sewer 

improvements and proper storm water surface and sub-surface drainage from the area. - 

If need be this project can be phased - Phase I, will be the construction of the building in its 
entirety and Phase II, would entail the site improvements, parking, dae, landscaping, etc. 

proposed building i . This lot can be used 
temporarily until the sit 3 



AQLJA ASSOCIATES INC 
I,IR Fu OIJMFIELO AVE.. v 0 ROI II EAtrwIE, 0. N, “IO ,2* II 227-Ud 

OEP. CERT IF I ED LABORATORY #0706 

fGc!-.meistar kuzi. : 1 t-t. 0 + w . rlsqrlul 1.1 HV@. 
. ' t%\.>+rood NJ <:17ti:>7 

i 

ANALYSIS REPORT: 

Date 03/2Sf 87 
Laboratory NO. 655 
Date’ Sampled 1:13/23/07 
Location Same - 
Source Drilled Well . . . . . . .r; . ._- . -. _ _ __ __ _- _ __ _ - .- _ _ - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - ._ . ._..._._- - .----- - ____-- ---.----. 

c N%lC ikID CANCER tAlJSING CUElPOlJNDS (results in Parts Per billion) 
-I 

k-*,ar ame t er Results Units 
, -w----- 0-m-w __..._. ----a 

1.1.1 - Trichloroethane + * 1.1 ucJ/l 
C&-bon lctrachloride 
1 , 1 - Oichloroethane 

~.h:.t:h-:lene Chloride 
. I I ~il~loroethyleno 

~.‘~tloroform (THPI) 
Ictrachloroethyleno 
1 -> - Dichlcroethane .- 
Drum;dichJorometh3ne 

** 
* * 

I 'NW 

I l * --- 

+* --- 

> 

ND ug/l 
3 .3 ug/l 
ND . .* q/l 

> 
88 : A' . q/l 
ND ug/l 
ND ug/l 

1.1.2 - Trichloroethane ND ug/l. 
~?ihrm~ochloromethane (Tlit-1) ND q/l 
:.:r m~otorm (THM) ND ug/l 

. __. _, _,.. . . .._.____"..--- ': ----------- r------------ __-__________------------------~ 

COFlM1EI4TS: ND presence of'this compound was not detected 
. . . . - . - - 

.c’ i’ I:okpounds irrsqarable mkasured as 1.1.1 - Trichloroethane 

< Less Than 

.*. ,?iliH (Iota1 ~Trih~lmwthanes) limit prescribed by EPA is 100 pp 
1 \. 

\ ,..d‘ ., . . 
* Siqnature Lab Manager 

FIGURE 4 

._ . . . . 

@  /A. t? 
._ I 



_.’ \..1”.SI. “LI‘h.,L.U*. “,. .a--.. -*...---- 
,... lib-, .--:;c “?!3, ncn7.y.;. : ,, .: I’$.! .;, ; g’x$:$i j 

-- 
/ c - REC'D BY' SC-i 

NJ DEP CASE NO. (If any) ; 
I 

Phone ' - 

X3T LOCATION: 

of irlciderlt 

X OF IKCIDENT: 2 Complaint Notification , .;;p::, 
. : ;j$:,' i : 

X3I' DI 
3re 
Linrs SbLwJP 75311 

SCRIPTION : 1 .iii:!. 2’ ; 
i~xDlosion Air Release A- Water Pollution illegal *ping 

,""-- Noise llaz. Eiat. ------=- - =~- 
: .;;,5-....' : 

Ither (Specify) I* 'i. 72 

:ies (Y/VU) Rublic Exposure (Y/m) :.'. :\ : 
tits Evacuatiw (Y/N/U) Police at Scene (Y/MU) . 1. 
ic Evacuation (Y/N/U) Firemen at Scene (Y/MJ) 

&,..-r 
1 : 

arlination of Air Assistance Requested (Y/:/U) 
,..5 . . 
':,: - 

,le \<ater Source 
land T&Water 

(Y&XV Wind Direction/Speed / . Precipitation (rain/snow) 
Commercial Rural :' 

Sensitive Fopu~on (Hosp., Schx Nursing Home) y :L.' 1' . 1 ..:' 
jS AT IXIDEI~T SC13EA* R. TPf cdc< ::i$TEe frq?h .+A- qrr?;y)_m !’ 

P I&l ,,..&%.$~/, a 

XIBLE P.ARIY: 
my Name 
4ct 
3t 

-,.yc 

: GZSE lini~Dl.ING . 8, . f 
.:. ..:: 

L4k1: AZR /J WATER @ NOlSE /7 HAZ. MAT/J 
,,' . . I. : 

OTlt!Xf7 Specify 
_ ; $i-': 

- .i.. A-^~---~ I-... Me..... 1-P: I. 1 I 'R-.,L.:r &A..*4PlL-/ ) r. L 5 I. twsL@Kzu I”i ,ra,,tgIJ.CLLz ~-v(“nf,~ I .“‘.“‘b’.,, v---, - ,tc’u ,5aq ‘.‘““;“;‘:“!‘l 

Date &J+j-‘* 1 ,I:* ’ 
‘, ): .I;.,Ci . ,I r:::; 

&ut Referred To: 

!Ee Date 
Affiliation 

L&j! ~ g--" -. - 

'lime 
;:rl: 

Yame 
?horx? 

AifiiiaLiuu _ ._ -,- I 
Date / / Time a.m. I 77 I.. . -_c -. . . . 



COUNTY OF BERGEN 
COIMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Adminislralion Building * Court Plaza South * 21 Main St. * Hackensack. N.J.O7601-7000 
(201) 646-2559 * FAX (201) 487-0945 

Wilhn P. Schuber 
County Exccurivc 

26, 199s / 
/” 

Ms. Kathleen Naymola, Acting Director 
CPD Division 
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development 
One Newark Center 
Newark, NJ 07 102 

Re: Request for Release of Funds and Certifications: 

Maywood Senior Citizen Recreation Center 

Dear Ms. Naymola : 

Y?.+\ .Attached for processing is a “Request for Release of Funds and Certification” form for 
;,\. ,i - CDBG Funds. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at (201) 646-2559. .I 

Co&unity Development 

JR:ed 
Enc. 

Joseph Rutch 
Dma,v 

T 



- 
- 

Request for Release of ” -. ’ ;A~$;~;~~~;:oq/w~;;~~~ 
Funds and Certification 

: 
i o(fb of Cammuniy Planninp and Oewlqxnent 

(Punuanf to Sacdon 104(O) of lida I. Houticg pnd &mm”“iry &tip 
.% 

men1 AU Of 1974. and S~~WI 17(C) Of the U.S. Housing Aa of ,937) 
‘- 

Of.40 No. 23X-WX7 (53li 

1. Prcgam i-t+(S) md OME Cpmmunlty Deve 9 
fahg NC+) opment Block Grant 2. HUOSw ldndfkadm Number 

22-6002426 
OMB Catalogue No.-14.218 1. wk+nt teudbdon Nu* 

B-97-UC-34-0190 
4. Nam and Addrwof Rdpimt 5. Fa htanuti on mis Fieqwq Cauvr 

County of 'Bergen ' 
Administration Bldg., Court Plaza S. 

Joseph Rutch, Directbr 
a. he of Law Auiranm A&n 

Hackensack, N.J. 07601 
. 

nppricldcn slhdiu'm R*imiMrj A$.- Gnul, Aq.mmem ! 
7. mm Of ma Request 

u/3 
'125198 5/7‘/97 6/20/97 I 

Part 1. Rsqueat for Release of Funds 
8. HUO or SUU Agsny and ollla, unit .a R.&w Requm 

711197 

U.S.Department of Houting & Urban Development ' 
. . . . . . . . 

Newark Office, Region II 
Communitv Planning & Develonment Division 
The mdpbenr(s) of artistsmoe under31e pcgmm(s) listed ahave mcyects the release of funds ard removal of grant andiabns governing d-m use of me 
asristmca for the follouitlg: 
9. Pmwm Ao’virj~eo f4i-m 

Construction of Maywood Senior 
Recreation Center 

‘I 1. Pmcnm AdbiylPmjec thaipdm 

10. LDxtin (sceet Addma. my. c.axny. Sa13) 

Duvier Place, Maywood, Bergen County 
New Jersey ... '.'... 

In ihe Borough of Naywood, 
project has been proposed: 

located on Duvier Place,' the following 

.!Cons;ructlon of a Senior Citizen Recreation Center. 
Construction - $298,930.00 
Site Improvements - $20,000.00 
Architectural Fees -'$18,219.78 
Engineering Fees - 5,OOO.CO 
Contingency 6% - $17,935..90 

. 
.The proposed projectwill utilize 1997 CDBG funds in the amount of $340,'086.Ob 



Purl 1. Envlronmenlut C*rtltloatlon 
reference lo the above Program Acrlvlty/Project, I, the underalgned officer of the rec[Ptent cert[f that: 

:?a3 5Juy cticd 0”’ 
12 

- -- IU X~r~i’Lilidcr ior cnvirot~~r.td rcvicw, do%on.m&$g Cd &on ~&tip 0 tie mj+c: 
- 

2. 7% xz:$nc ha mm?licd wilh the .?k5x~%I .Ewimmn~ai Poiicy AC: of 1969. LU amcndcd. cld witi LLr rnviznr.~n*~~&~. -;: 7=+~ 
zau LX ,ur~aty ob!i&o~~ ai L~S law c&d it.. 24 CFR SSJ. 

3. ?~-li>ic~r h3 L&n or wi?2 tie kit0 &ZCLI~( & -v&-c~& Qi.&& rwd$x?s, pcmit reqo~~no &=d a+..~ obLaadorJ aqiica’zic ‘a iYc 
~~x:‘cQJ~UTI a.c$vi?y IL?~C 0th~ Fcdd&k md loca! !aws &,t&e ;c.+mt & he d&c: yqax&o+ ‘YJ comply v/icy,’ 

:. Fe: ?%c ?roJcCo otiy. dx racipinl >a.$ movidcd the Sacs Histodc Pw.wv,don of&c& snd &C Scc?eGs~ o; & i-l--- .-.. *, m olp~~~:.,. ‘25 u: ~+3z 
:%T\CL ‘3 -,:sxdcs w’~kh the rrcipiw: bekvcs (cc tic.zd ‘by tie pjcct and IL- cli3iblc fcr L’.e Ntio.?ai Rc3:sc of F.&,r:c P!u !Sc;:e- 
i:%.z). :xs’,Act of !974:. ec amn&d). 

. .<.zir i3-$+4e~ 3 h: qpc I& &PC of CW~~C~~~ cffccs identied by i~e env~~nrezral :cvicw camolczd fw ~5: <ns& ~oj=: &$ti 5 
?s ! oi ;-iv :.quo\ I :?svc found L%AI ?IC pznopos LJ r-7 did m did nor requkc kc ~eParaaon ar.d &w&~suor. of zzz c&.~~~~:ti +.-a: 
s~2.~:~~. ,-ii -v 

Z:e ~:p:~! hs. +-or 10 aubndhg this rqwst fm the release of fun& and cczit&.don. Pub&shcd in tic main= ~wc;i& by 2: C.q 53.2; I 
zai;c ELI L+C pbiic ?I acamJ.mu wirh 2: C.52 55.70 sad as evidenced by rhe acached wpy~). 

rye dz.Fn which ail sW2tory ad ;eg&!ator/ Ihe priCkis for review. ColILTl . * cat or adler BCUOR. follow~g 5' mm+mr: O! LIle c-Ykr~~.C.~ 
xview 2: Lye ~O~ecLJp~opm e.cdviry. began axi cxkd u indicarrd below in com$aa wuih iic p,cedu~r kd iqdzc--cz 3f 7; fs. 53. 

i:C.m Camm.“Co Error* i ltsm conm.nce i.-:sr* 

*:::i) 3: -:nzing c, I 1. :,, .:.. NoDie of Intent :o t 
‘<3 i:;cia% inpac ?us:lcaGon oas: I 

i: ..: . . . . .: .::. / i 
Prepare an 5:s PubltiaJon cam: I .I 

‘. I 
I 

C,mmer.t Pwiod: I 
i C;mnen: .?O!iod: 

;;.rcxEQ No!!ce: 
=tre .cj O! ‘0 S:5niiican, Pubfic3aoon 0a:e: j 
:-cd:: d.YC ,.Krnl :o / 7i3’oq!‘ 

:. ,ioms 

; ;;;;$+;;T,g~ 

?~b!;wml Oak?: i 
t 

-2 ‘; 
=.:t_t$: &!aase 0, 1 
Lr=: 

commenr %fi56: Commen: lenod: ’ i 
--. 

?u*kacon Dare: / Final EIS ?uUlweon Da:e: 
---.--! 

t3mman: ‘ac:C : I Commert 7ar.x: I 
- - I I 

;:.:+: ,,--a=:,.; ! 1 OrJw (S>ecl?j) 
7 

1 
--- I - B::ss: :i: ;t..sasa ci riuo or s.a:* ^__ -. cz.a&n?~~’ ;! 1 a :: ,~8 i ‘- i 1, g8 p=;.;y;;;-:; 0.2~~son Pw+&: 
“z.?:x t., ?*c*;dn: 

“” xx s?a:a j ,Yuw..,m~~ca :,, : \ 
-III 

4 
c dcl:C Cesi:natcd certllyin!: ol:lcial of :he rcclpienl, 1 aI 

-.~~~:.?.x~~-rn:~ r&w. drruiomti-,z md actions LL.J: ;have kxctr: 

‘3 z-d 30 2c:#y, on khxf oi t!“.f recjp,is~~: md , 
zy ~~pxy u ur.t!yi?g oi!icLT of tic :ecqcnr - 

11 cdcr LX ?&xion+l &Yvonz-cn.~I P&p, AC! of !C,59 :q= .:-,-, 
tar Y tJx po’fisions oi L+c:c !a~ apply s L7.i~ HUD :T’~~~~-.~~:.:~~~ 

y lhc recipient. 

. I.” . . . i,,..:: 

:cs xpc:. 0: wsm,i.lj ‘6” 
_ .::.:- 

~h&wrd qencux co?c”~ 0 xc;!, u~iumprio,.~. 
ii‘.. ::r,>c’.:-. . . ..- 

-’ 
.- .-.....-. _. 

c jcrisdiction of tic fd<rA Co”‘+ i -.u .Oc LiC Cdocc::ncnc oi 111 ;:c;e rcs?,r;i 

’ AadreJl 
$“i 

Community Development 
21 Xain St. 

@.j(,{- fi 

Court Plaz2.. Rm 202G 
I Hackensack,'S.J. 07601 

1631 iI Tit!c I3 of I& Unircd Stucs CO~C J..d tic Cnmml Rcccdlcc shall +q~ly #a &is arJfic~tion. f,tfc I 9 vovider, L.or,E 3:.,:r 
x ~‘h3C~: ~x&$!v m&x 0: UYS 2 deJme31 Or m”“S WUning my false. fiCUUOUC. or fraudulnc IIJ(c~\~~ or EII~,. ,” L.v mz-..Tc: +.,L-,.w-e 
:CZOII OI’X~ dcpr~&x OI agmcv disc tinied SOLT ShJl b: t’k~cd no< mow cha StO.(;oo or ,mpnmnd r.ol more hu.f,yc y& ,,, x..: 



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
Administration Building * Court Plaza South l 21 Main St. l Hackensack, NJ. 07601-7000 

(201) 646-3685 . FAX (201) 646-3 101 
William P. Schuber lerrold 6. Einney 
Cotmy Executive ChieioiStari’ 

April 20, 1998 

Mr. Michaei Nolan 
69 Lenox Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Re: Mavwood S&.ior Center 

Pursuant to your April 9,1998, note addressed to the County Executive attached 
find April 15,1998, memorandum prepared by Joseph Rutch, Director (Community 
Development) relating to certain environmental concerns on the proposed construction 
site. 

After a review of all pertinent documentation and consultations with appropriate 
professionals, our County Community Development Department has determined that the 
anticipated action on the site “poses no significant adverse environmental impact.” 

ye-k- truly yours, 

,.,, Chief of St@ i ..L *--‘\ . ,: ./;’ ,‘. ,G ;.- !- ! ,! 
_ 4. _ ,e. 0-1-J L’-/.’ ,/y .’ jd 

enc 



I MEMORANDUM I 

4 

l 
2 

5 

c4 

. 

Date: April 15,199S 

Binney, Chiefof Stat?? 

Rut&, Director 

J 

Maywood Senior Citizen Center (Nolan) 

The Borough ofMaywood was awarded CDBG funding for its senior citizen center in the amount 
of$340,086.00. The site is located at 34zuvier Place. It is the Division’s responsibility to 
conduct an environmental review.under 24 CPR 58 for all CDBG funded projects. The review 
determines if an activity will have “significant adverse environmental impact and to encourage 
modification of projects in order to enhance environmental quality and minimize environmental 
harm.” 

The Division undertook a review of all avaiIable documentation, including consultations with 
environmental and construction professionals, regarding the utilization and proposed construction 
activity on the site. 

The list of professionals interviewed includes; Mr. Rocky Richards, N.J.D.E.P., Assistant 
Director, Bureau of Site Management; Mr. Steven TifIinger, Bergen County 
Department of Health Services, Environmental Program Administrator; Mr. Anthony DeCandia, 
Bergen County Department of Health Services, Environmental Program Coordinator; Ms. Mary 
Carton, Borough of Maywood, Health Inspector/Clean Communities Enforcement Officer; Mr. 
Joseph Thiel, P.E. Project Engineer; Mr. Joseph Mellone, Borough of Maywood, Code Official. 
All of those interviewed expressed an opinion that there would be no negative 
environmental impact as a result of the proposed project. 

Duvier Place is situated in 2 low area in the western portion of the Borough of Maywood and is in . 
close proximity to areas with known environmental issues. One such area is identified in the 
N.J.D.E.P. “Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey” report as Magnolia Avenue Groundwater 
Contamination. This area lies adjacent to the oroposed proiect site, and was discovered in 
1987 by Mr. Vince Greber, Maywood’s Sanitary Inspector at the time. The discovery was made 
on 2 routine check of well water quality in one of the 6 privately owned wells located in the 
vicinity. the wells tested positive for contaminants, they were taken out of service and the 
effected homesteads were hooked up to the public water supply. In 2 letter dated December 16, 
1987, from Mr. Steven Bymes of the NJDEP to Mr. Vince Greber of the Maywood Board of 
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Health, Byrnes stated that “ the risk assessment concluded that non-carcinogenic effects are not 
expected from having ingested and or showered in the potable water. This was demonstrated by 
using conservative estimates to caIculate exposure doses and comparing them to acceptable daily 
intake.” Bymes then goes on to calculate the potential carcinogenic effect as 8 : l,OOO,OOO for 
those ingesting and showering in water from the contaminated wells. In the conclusion of his 
letter, Bymes states that “it is highly unlikely that any adverse carcino_genic effects would result 
from past exposures.” This was for inmuals actually drinking and showering in the water every 
day. - - 

The contaminated wells are no longer in service. Since the proposed project will utilize public 
water, there will be no possibility that participants at the proposed facility would be 
exposed to the contaminated well water. 

The estimated risk to those drinking and showering in the contaminated well water is “low”, to 
those not exposed to the water, the risk is negligible. 
risk even greater. 

Slab-on-grade construction dews the 

- A facet of this project that will decrease th9k of exposure to an even greater w extent is the fact that the top 12-24 inches of soil will be removed from the site due to its 
compressible nature, and in preparation for construction of the proposed type. The soil will be 
replaced by a type that will allow for less compression, and which can withstand greater loads. 
(Joe Mellone, Maywood & Johnson Soils Investigation) 

The other known environmental issue is that of the Maywood Chemical Site. The Duvier Place 
site lies approximately one-half mile down stream from the chemical site. Again, it was the 
opinion of professionals that the chemical site would have no significant adverse impact on the 
Duvier Place site. 

Based on the aforementioned, it was determined that the activity and site pose no significant 
adverse environmental impact. 

If you should have any fin-ther questions regarding this matter, please contact me. 
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The following is a list of the documentation that was consulted and is available in the 
environmental review record for this project: 

N.J.D.E.P., SRP Report, “Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey” 
U.S. Department of Energy (D.O.E.), 1996 Baseline Environment Management Reoott, 
Mavwood Site 
D.O.E., Results of Radon and Gamma Radiation Measurements at 19 Commercial and 
Governmental Prooerties of the Mawood Site Maywood, New Jersey, June 1994 
NJ.D.E.P., SRP Report, Site Status Reoo& Fall 1991 
DOE, Feasibility Study - Environmental Imnact Statement for the Mawood Site, Maywood, 
New Jersey, October 1992 
DOE, Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analvsis for the Vicinitv Proner Cleanuo of Residential and 
Municinalities at the Mawood Site. Bergen Countv. New Jersey, Public Draft, July 1995 
NJDEP, December 16, 1987 Correspondence from Steven K. Bymes, Technical Coordinator, 
BEER4 to Mr. Vincent Greber, Maywood Sanitary Inspector 
NJDEP, February 17,1987 Correspondence from Barker Hamil, Acting Chief, Bureau of Safe 
Drinking Water to Mr. Allen Overbrugh, Sanitarian, Lodi,Health Department 
Correspondence from Wesley R. Van Pelt, Ph.D., to Mrs. Patricia Allison, Maywood Borough’ 
Clerk, June 7, 1987 
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, U.S. Public Health Service, Mawood 
Chemical Comoanv. CERCLIS No. NJD980529762. Mawood. Bergen Countv. New Jersev, 
July 30, 1990 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Consultation. Mawood Chemical 
Comnanv (Residential and Municioal Vicinitv Pronerties) MavwoodiRochelle Park. Bergen 
Countv. New Jersev, CERCLIS No. NJD980529762, December 1995 
Johnson Soils Engineering Company, Soils Investigation Report for the Maywood Senior 
Recreation Cent- Maywood and Duvier Place, Maywood, New Jersey 

,3 ~ General Testing Corporation, Results of groundwater sampling collected at residences on 
Magnolia Avenue on March 20, 1987 

i !$- D.O.E. Mawood Interim Storage Site - 1996 Environmental Surveillance Technical 
’ Memorandum 

,!{‘y New Jersey Dept. Of Health and Senior Services, Cancer Incidence in Three Communities Near 
the Mawood &ea Suoerfimd Sites. Bergen Countv New Jersey, Draft Final Report, Public 

- Comment Release, 9/8/97 - 1018197 
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